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INTRODUCTION

The Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 created an extensive and
detailed set of regulations applying to most private employers in the United
States who had not been covered by previous safety legislation. Under the Act,
employers are required to keep records of all work-related deaths, all occu-
pational illnesses, and those work-related injuries that result in at least
one lost workday or that involve restriction of work, loss of consciousness,
transfer to another job, termination of work, or medical treatment beyond
first aid. Keeping these records, it is hoped, will encourage both employers
and workers to be more aware of unsafe and unhealthful working conditions.

The United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics is the
federal agency authorized under the Act to develop and maintain the annual
injury and illnessAsurvey program, and has created a federal/state cooperative
system to fulfill this function. The Maine Department of Labor, Bureau of
Labor Standards, Research and Statistics Division is the agency designated to
collect, compile, and analyze the injury and illness data for the State of

Maine. The results of this cooperative program are presented in this report.




1981 SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

In 1981, recordable occupational injuries and illnesses in the private
sector in Maine occurred at the rate of 11.9 for every 100 full-time workers.
This can be considered virtually unchanged from that recorded for the last
two years, 12.0 in 1980 and 12.1 in 1979.

On the average, in the private sector in Maine, about one worker in nine
suffered a job-related injury or illness in 1981.

For every 100 full-time workers employed in 1981, there were 11.4 injuries
and 0.5 illnesses; 6.0 injury and illness cases that involved lost workdays and
5.9 cases that did not; and 112.5 workdays lost due to job-related injuries and
illnesses.

There were 33,634 job-related injuries and illnesses recorded in Maine's
private sector in 1981, of which 32,242 (95.9%) were injuries and 1,392 (4.1%)
were illnesses. This distribution is almost the same as it was last year, when
there were 641 more injuries (32,883 or 96.4% of all cases) and 175 fewer ill-
nesses (1,217 or 3.6%); there were 466 more cases last year for a total of
34,100 injuries and illnesses recorded.

Of the 16,968 injuries and illnesses that involved lost workdays; 299,694
days away from work and 19,017 days of restricted work activity were recorded,
for a total of 318,711 lost workdays. On the average, each lost workday case
resulted in 19 days lost.

Occupational injury and illness incidence rates increased for five Indus-—
try Divisions and decreased for two. Rates increased for the Transportation &
Public Utilities, Construction, Wholesale Trade, Retail Trade, and Service
Industries; they decreased for the Manufacturing and the Finance, Insurance, &
Real Estate Industries.

The Construction Industry continued a six-year trend by increasing in 1981
to 22.5 injuries and illnesses per 100 full-time workers, up 4.7% from the 1980
rate of 21.5, and an increase of 48.0% since 1975 when the rate was 15.2.

Occupational illnesses increased 14.5% from 1,217 cases recorded in 1980
to 1,394 in 1981. For the first time, disorders associated with repeated
trauma became the most frequent type of occupational illness, with 5373 cases
comprising 41.1% of all illnesses in 1981. This type of illness has increased
more than tenfold since the 1976 OSHA survey, and since only last year by over
50%. TFrom 1974 to 1980, skin diseases were the most common type of occupational

illness, but in 1981 became second in relative frequency.
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Of the 45 industry groups whose total case incidence rates are published,
22 groups had rates which increased, 21 had decreasing rates, and two groups

were unchanged.

WHAT IS AN INCIDENCE RATE?

The annual OSH survey collects data from a selected sample of Maine's
private sector employers regarding their safety experience during the previous
year. Because the sample includes companies of different industries, different
patterns of working hours, and different size work forces; there is a need for
a measure that corrects for these differences. By relating simply the number
of injuries at different companies, one would be unable to make valid compar-
isons.

Companies are therefore asked, as part of the survey, for the total num-
ber of hours actually worked by all their employees during the year. This
figure of exposure hours allows the computation of the number of cases or lost
workdays for every 100 full-time workers. It is this number, known as the
incidence rate, that allows year-to-year and industry-to-industry comparisons.

For this purpose, a full-time worker is defined as one who is employed for
40 hours per week for 50 weeks per year, thus accumulating a total of 2,000
exposure hours annually. The incidence rate for any particular case type
(total illnesses, lost workday injuries, etc.) is computed by multiplying the
number of cases actually observed by the ratio of hours worked in a year by
100 full-time workers to hours actually worked by all employees. Written as an
equation this becomes

incidence rate  number of 200,000
of case type cases total hours worked

where 200,000 represents the total hours worked in a year by our hypothetical

100 full-time workers.

OCCUPATIONAL INJURY AND ILLNESS INCIDENCE RATES

In 1981, recordable occupational injuries and illnesses (the sum of fatal-
ities, lost workday cases, and cases without lost workdays) occurred at a rate
of’11;9 for every 100 full-time employees. This all-industry total case inci-
dence rate represents the experience of approximately 346,500 workers in Maine's
private sector. Lost workday cases (those involving either days away from work

or days of restricted work activity) occurred at a rate of 6.0 per 100 workers.




The incidence rate for injuries and illnesses without lost workdays was identical
to last year's rate of 5.9, slightly 1essvthan half of the total rate recorded.
In the past two years, the all-industry incidence rate has decreased from
12.1 in 1979 to 12.0 in 1980, and to 11.9 in 1981. This decline, while mnot of
major significance in itself, is made somewhat more remarkable since it follows
two years of sizable increases (see Chart 1 below). The slight decrease in the
total rate has been due entirely to reductions in the lost workday case rate,
since the incidence rates for cases without lost workdays was unchanged (see

Text Table A below). This could well mean that a plateau has been reached.

CHART 1: TJotal Case Incidence TEXT TABLE A: Total Case Incidence Rates
Rates, Maine, 1975-81 by Case Type, Maine, 1975-81
13 oo '
Lost Cases w/o  Lost Workday
Survey Total Workday Lost Cases as Per-
12 o P————
r//// Year Cases Cases Workdays cent of Total
b 1875 10.1 4,2 5.9 41,6
<t
:‘: 1976 10.4 4.5 5.9 43.3
e 1977 10.4 4.8 5.6 46.2
2 1578 11.7 5.5 6.1 47.0
1979 12.1 6.2 5.9 51.2
10 et 1980 12.0 6.1 5.9 50.8
1981 11.9 6.0 5.9 50.4
9

% 76 77 78 79 80 81

SURVEY YEAR

Further indication that rates may have stabilized is given by examining
the proportion of cases that involve lost workdays, also given in Text Table A
above. From 1975 to 1979 this proportion increased every year, but dropped
slightly in 1980 and again in 1981. Next year's data may well confirm whether
a new trend has in fact commenced. If that percentage continues to decline,
it would indicate that a smaller portion of each year's total cases involve

lost workdays, and thus that the severity is decreasing.




Also, 1981 was the first year since 1975 in which private sector emp loyment
declined from the previous year's figure. This movement was perhaps foreshadowed
by a decrease in the number of total hours worked from 1979 to 1980, at the same
time that the number of workers increased. From 1980 to 1981, the State lost
approximately 2,200 jobs, a decrease of about 0.6%. The total number of hours

worked also declined, but by a smaller percentage (see Charts 2 and 3 below).

CHART 2: Average Employment CHART 3: Total Hours Worked
Maine, 1975-81 Maine, 1975-81
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Gains and losses in employment were divided about equally among the seven
Industry Divisions (four gained while three lost) with the largest percentage
increase in the Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate Industry (+3.0%) and the
largest decrease in the Construction Industry (-12.2%). In terms of the number
of workers, the Service Industry increased the most (about 2,000) and the
Construction Industry experienced the largest decrease (about 2,400 jobs).

See Text Table B at top of mnext page.
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TEXT TABLE B:

Published Employment and Total Case Incidence
Rates, by Industry Division, Maine, 1980-81

Published
Employment Incidence Rate
_{Thousands) Percent of Total Cases Percent
Industry SIC 1980 1981 Change 1980 1981 Change
Total Private Sector 01-89 348.7 346.5 -0.5 12.0 11.9 -0.8
Construction 15-17 19.7 17.3 -12.2 21.5 22.5 +b.7
Manufacturing 20-39 113.2 112.8 -0.4 17.8 -16.9 -5.1
Transportation & Pub. Util.  40-49 18.8 18.5 -1.6 9.2 10.4 +13.0
Wholesale & Retail Trade 50-59 89.2 88.7 -0.6 8.2 8.3 +1.2
Wholesale Trade 50-51 18.6 18.8 +1.1 9.3 9.4 +1.1
Retail Trade 52-59 70.6 69.9 -1.0 7.7 7.9 +2.6
Fin., Ins., & Real Estate 60-67 16.5 17.0 +3.0 1.5 1.3 -13.3
Services 70-89 77.8 79.6 +2.5 6.1 6.7 +9.8

Source of Employment Data: Maine Department of Labor, Bureau of Employment Security, Division of

Economic Analysis & Research.

If rhe theory is true that a declining work force has a lower ratc of injury
(because the less experienced and therefore more injury-prone employees would be
laid off first), then this year's reduction in employment could be a major reason
for the turn-around of incidence rates. To explorée this further, a look at more
detailed data is in order.

The theory did hold true in the private sector as a whole, but in only three
of the seven major Industry Divisions. These three (Manufacturing, Wholesale
Trade, and Services) represent 61.0% of employment and 69.3% of the total number
of injury and illness cases reported. Manufacturing had a marginal decrease in
employment (-0.4%) but a substantial drop in the incidence rate (-5.1%). Whole—
sale Trade had matching increases of 1.1%. Services had a healthy rise in em-
ployment of +2.6% while at +9.8%, the increase in the incidence rate was over

three times as large. See Chart &4 at top of next page.




CHART 4: Percentage Changes in Employment and in the Total Case
Incidence Rates, by Industry Division, Maine, 1980-81
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In the remaining four Divisions (Construction, Transportation & Public
Utilities, Retail Trade, and Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate), the two factors
reacted differently. Even though the Comstruction Industry had the largest
proportional drop in employment, it reported an increase of almost 5% in its
total case incidence rate. The Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate Industry
experienced the opposite situation; the employment was up 3%, but the
incidence rate fell over 13%. It may be significant that the Construction
Industry's incidence rate is the highest of any Division, while the Finance,
Insurance, & Real Estate Industry's rate is the lowest.

From this, it appears that no simple relationship exists between changes
in the size of the work force and changes in the incidence rate. This may be
only one more of many factors, including company size and type of work per-
formed, as well as intangibles such as the company's safety awareness, which

combine to influence the likelihood of on-the-job injuries and illnesses.




LOST WORKDAYS AND LOST WORKDAY INCIDENCE RATES

Incidence rates for the different case types measure the frequency of occu-
pational injuries and illnesses; the proportion of total cases that involve
lost workdays and the incidence rate for lost workdays measure the severity.
Lost workdays include days that an employee's work is restricted in scope due
to a work-related injury or illness, as well as days when an employee is away
from work for the same reason. The incidence rate of lost workdays represents
the total number of days lost for every 100 full-time workers employed. This
should not be confused with the incidence rate of lost workday cases, which is
the number of cases (injuries and illnesses) per 100 workers that resulted in
some loss of time. Two examples will clarify the difference: a small number
of injuries, each of which results in a large number of days lost, would tend
to increase the lost workday rate more than the lost workday case rate; a large
number of cases, each with a small number of days lost, would do the opposite.

After increasing every year since 1974, the incidence rate of lost workdays
dropped slightly in 1981 (see Chart 5 at top of next page). Both categories of
lost Workdéys decreased, with the rate for days away ffom Qérkkdown by 0.3% from
1980, but the rate for days of restricted work activity dropping by 13%. The
lost workday incidence rates for only two Industry Divisions declined (Manufac-
turing by 10.4% and Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate by 38.1%), while the rates
in the other five Divisions rose by amounts ranging from 13.8% in the Trans—
portation & Public Utilities Industry to 19.5% in the Services Industry.

The pattern of incidence rates for days away from work was identical, with the
same two Divisions decreasing and all others increasing (see Text Table C on

the following page).

Incidence rates for days of restricted work activity (about 6% of all lost
workdays) behaved very differently, with Construction, Manufacturing, and Retail
Trade industries experiencing decreases and all others increasing. Changes were
more extreme also, with the rate for the Transportation & Public Utilities Indus-
try nearly quadrupling, and that for the Construction Industry dropping by over

80%.




CHART 5: Lost Workday Incidence Rates, by
Industry Division, Maine, 1974-81
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TEXT TABLE C: Lost Workday Incidence Rates, by
Industry Division, Maine, 1980-81
Days of Restricted
Lost Workdays = Days Away From Work + Work Activity
Industry SIC 1980 1981 % Change 1980 1981 % Change 1980 1981 % Change
TOTAL, PRIVATE SECTOR 01-89  113.7 112.5 =~ 1.1 106.0  105.7 - 0.3 7.7 6.7 - 13.0
Construction 15-17 199.3 223.4 +12.1 194.8  220.4 +13.1 4.5 3.0 - 82.2
Manufacturing 20-39 189.7 170.0 -10.4 175.8 157.3 ~10.5 13.9 12.6 - 9.4
Trans. & Public Utilities 40-49 93.4 106.3 +13.8 91.6 99.5 + 8.6 1.8 6.8 +277.8
Wholesale & Retail Trade 50-59 54,2 63.9 +17.9 47.2 60.2 +27.5 7.0 3.7 - 47.1
Wholesale Trade 50-51 68.3 80.4 +17.7 62.3 73.1 +17.3 6.0 7.3 + 21.7
Retail Trade 52-59 49,9 58.0 +18.4 41.7 55.6 +33.3 7.3 2.5 -~ 65.8
Fin., Ins., & Real Estate 60-67 8.4 5.2 -38.1 8.3 4.8 -42.,2 0.1 0.4 + 30.0
Services 70-89 46.2 55.2 +19.5 44,6 53.3 +19.5 1.6 1.9 + 18.8

~ 9 -




INCIDENCE RATE

INDUSTRY DIVISION ANALYSIS

Since 1974, the Construction and Manufacturing Industries have had consis-

tently above-average total case incidence rates. In fact, for the last four
years, the Construction Industry has recorded the private sector's highest
(see Chart 6 below), increasing 50% (15.0 in 1977 to 22.5 in 1981) while the
all-industry rate has risen only 14.4% (10.4% to 11.9%). All other Divisions,
except Construction and Manufacturing, have recorded total case rates less

than the average.

CHART 6:

Total Case Incidence Rates, by
Industry Division, Maine, 1974-81
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INCIDENCE RATE

Incidence rates for lost workday cases are shown on Chart 7. Again,
the Construction and Manufacturing Industries are and have consistently been
above the all-industry average. It's interesting to note that the Manufac-
turing Industry was the only Division to report a decrease in the lost workday
case rate from 1980 to 1981. Even though all other Divisions reported increases
(except for Fire, which was unchanged), the rate for the private sector declined
siightly (from 6.1 to 6.0) due to the size of the Manufacturing Industry (32.6%

of total employment) and the magnitudé of the Division's rate drop (9.5 to 9.0).

CHART 7: Lost Workday Case Incidence Rates, by
Industry Division, Maine, 1974-81
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The Transportation Industry has remained below the all-industry average for
total case incidence rates since 1974, but the incidence rates for lost workday
cases has varied, this year being slightly higher than the private sector average.
This occurred in the Division even though the proportion of all recorded cases
involving lost workdays dropped from 58.7% in 1980 to 56.7% in 1981 (see Text
Table D at top of next page), because the total case incidence rate climbed
13% (9.2 to 10.4). The Transportation Industry is the only Division to "cross"
the all-industry average line; all others stayed either above or below average

during the entire period.
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Industry (SIC)
TOTAL, PRIVATE SECTOR

Construction
Manufacturing

Transportation & Pub. Util.

Wholesale & Retail Trade
Wholesale Trade

Retail Trade

Fin., Ins., & Real Estate
Services

TEXT TABLE D:

sIc
01-89

15-17
20-39
40-49
50-59
50-51
52-59
60-67
70-89

Incidence Rates of Total Cases, Lost Workday Cases,
and Cases Without Lost Workdays; and Proportion of
Cases that Involve Lost Workdays, by Industry
Division, Maine, 1980-81

1980 1981
Cases Cases
Lost Without % of Cases Lost Without % of Cases
Total  Workday Lost with Lost Total Workday Lost with Lost
Cases Cases Workdays  Workdays Cases Cases Workdays  Workdays
2.0 6.1 5.9 50.8 1.9 6.0 5.9 50.4
21.5 10.5 11.0 48.8 22.5 10.8 11.8 48.
17.8 9.5 8.3 53.4 16.9 9.0 7.9 53.3
9.2 5.4 3.8 58.7 10.4 5.9 4.5 56.7
8.2 3.3 4.9 40.2 8.3 3.6 4.7 L34
9.3 4.3 5.0 46,2 9.4 4.5 4.9 47,9
7.7 2.9 4.8 37.7 7.9 3.3 4,6 41,8
1.5 0.4 1.1 26.7 1.3 0.4 0.9 30.8
6.1 3.2 2.9 52.5 6.7 3.3 3.4 49.3

In 1981 as in 1980,

the private sector experienced slightly more lost work-

day cases than cases without lost workdays.

Divisions, with the Transportation & Public Utilities Industry having the highest
proportion (56.7%
& Real Estate Industry having the lowest (30.8%). This gives no indication of
how likely it is to have an injury or an illness, but rather how likely it is
that an injury or an illness, if one does occur. will involve lost workdays: an
indication of severity rather than frequency.

Another interesting relationship is shown in Chart 8 at the tep of the

following page,

of all cases involved lost workdays) and the Finance, Insurance,

the proportion of private sector employment in each Industry

The distribution varied among the

Division in 1981 plotted against the proportion of injuries and illnesses experi-

enced by the workers in each.

For example, the Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate

Industry represents almost 5% of the total work force, but recorded less than 1% .

of all injurics and illnesses in 1981.

This contrasts with the Manufacturing

Industry which employs nearly a third of the total work force, but experienced -

more than half of all recorded cases.

- 12 _




CHART 8: Percent of Employment and Percent of
Injuries and Illnesses by Industry
Division, Maine, 1981
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CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

remained the '"most hazardous'" of all Industry Divisions. The total
incidence rate rose by 4.7% over last year, giving the Division for the
fourth straight year the distinction of having the highest incidence
rate of occupational injuries and illnesses at 22.5, which is 89% above
the all-industry rate of 11.9.
... recorded a total of 3,882 injuries and illnesses in 1981, of which
1,847 (48%) involved altogether 38,397 lost workdays. Expressed dif-

ferently, in the Construction Industry in Maine in 1981, job-related




injuries and illnesses resulted in a loss of over 150 worker-years.
This contrasts with work stoppages which resulted in only 8 worker-

years of lost time.

MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY

... was the Division with the second highest total case incidence
rate in 1981 with 16.9 injuries and illnesses per 100 full-time
workers, down 5.1% from the 1980 figure of 17.8, after three con-
secutive years of increases.
... contributed about a third of all private sector employment,
but a disproportionate fraction of injuries and illnesses; 51.8%
of all injuries and 82.5% of all illnesses recorded.
-.. was one of only two Divisions (the other was the Finance,
Insurance, & Real Estate Industry) to have injury case incidence
rates in 1981 lower than in 1980. The incidence rates for injuries
for all other Industry Divisions and for the private sector rose
by varying amounts.
- was the only Industry Division to have a greater illness case
incidence rate than the private sector, with 1.1 illnesses per
100 full-time workers compared to 0.5 for all industries.
Of the 1,149 occupational illnesses recorded in the Division, more than half
(596) occurred in one major group, Leather & Leather Products (SIC 31): and

of those, almost 90% (531) were in one industry, Footwear (SIC 314).

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES INDUSTRY

..+ recorded 10.4 injuries and illnesses per 100 full-time workers

in 1981, an increase of 13.0% from 1980 after drops the two previous
years. Of the 1,782 injuries and illnesses experienced by the In-
dustry, 56.8% involved lost workdays, the highest proportion of any
Industry Division.

-»- had in 1981 a total case incidence rate below the private sector
average, but a lost workday case incidence rate slightly above. This
results from the Industry Division having a higher proportion of in-
juries and illnesses involving lost workdays than does the private

sector as a whole.
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WHOLESALE TRADE INDUSTRY

... had an incidence rate for injuries and illnesses of 9.4 in 1981.
Although this total case rate has remained virtually constant since
1978, in the same period the incidence rate for lost workday cases

has increased by about 7% and the rate for cases without.lost workdays

has dropped by almost 6%, evening out the total.

RETAIL TRADE INDUSTRY

... made up about a fifth of all private sector employment in 1981
and about an eighth of all injuries, but less than a tenth of all

illnesses.

SERVICES INDUSTRY

included 23.0% of all private sector workers, but only 11.1% of
injuries and 8.5% of illnesses.
... experienced a 19.5% increase in the number of lost workdays due
to injuries and illnesses per 100 full-time workers, from 46.2 in
1980 to 55.2 in 1981. This contrasted with a 1.1% over-all decrease

for the private sector.

FINANCE, INSURANCE, AND REAL ESTATE INDUSTRY

... had again in 1981 the lowest total case incidence rate of any
Industry Division. From 1980 to 1981, the rate dropped 13.3% to
1.3 injuries and illnesses per 100 full-time workers, the largest
proportionate decrease of any Division.

... had a lost workday case incidence rate in 1981 equal to that
in 1980; therefore, the decline in the total case rate was entirely
due to the (18.2%) drop in the incidence rate of injuries and ill-
nesses without lost workdays.

... experienced a 38.1% decrease in the incidence rate of lost
workdays, as opposed to the incidence rate of lost workday cases
which was unchanged. This means that the injuries and illnesses
that did involve lost/restricted workdays caused less loss of time

in 1981 than in 1980; in other words, they were less scvere.

ANALYSIS OF MAJOR INDUSTRY GROUPS

From 1980 to 1981, while the total case incidence rate for the private

sector as a whole showed a slight decrease (from 12.0 to 11.9), there was
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also a decrease (from 16 to 14) in the number of industry groups with incidence
rates exceeding the all-industry average (see Text Table E below). Two other
groups (Apparel Manufacture and Paper Products) that in 1980 had above—average
rates, in 1981 recorded injuries and illnesses slightly less often than average,

with incidence rates of 11.8 and 11.3 respectively.

TEXT TABLE E: Total Case Incidence Rates, Major Industry Groups
that Exceed the All-industry Average, Maine, 1981

Incidence Rates

Lost Workday Cases Without

Rank Total Cases Cases Lost Workdays

Industry (SIC) 1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981
Private Sector, All Industries - - 2.0 11.9 6.1 6.0 5.9 5.9
Food & Kindred Products (20) 1 1 28.6  26.7 14.2 14.8 4.4 11.9

Lumber & Wood Products (24) 3 1 26.6 26.7 15.2 15.2 1.4 11.4

General Building Contractors (15) 4 3 25.3  26.1 11.3 11.6 14.0  14.5
Fabricated Metal Products (34) 2 3 27.3  26.1 11.9 13.5 15.4  12.6
Heavy Construction Contractors (16) 5 5 25.1  25.1 14,0 12.4 14.1 12.7
Textile Mill Products (22) 9 6 15.9  18.5 9.5 9.6 6.4 8.9
Transportation Equipment (37) 6 6 18.3 18.5 10.9 7.1 7.4 11.5
Special Trade Contractors (17) 8 8 16.6 18.3 8.1 9.1 8.5 9.2
Leather & Leather Products (31) 10 g9 15.9 17.2 8.6 9.5 7.3 7.7
Trucking & Warehousing (42) 14 10 13.5 16.2 7.6 9.0 5.9 7.2
Machinery Mfr., Except Electrical (35) 7 11 18.1 15.2 8.3 7.4 9.8 7.8
Railroad Transportation (40) 13 12 13.9 12.9 10.9 9.9 3.0 2.9

Rubber & Plastic Products (30) 16 13 12.4 12.4 7.2 6.1 5.2 6.3
Agricultural Production (01-02) 11 14 15.0 12.3 9.5 7.8 5.5 4.5

The 14 industry groups whose total case incidence rates exceeded the all-
industry average comprise about 30% of the employment in Maine's private sector.
The five most hazardous groups, those with rates more than double the average,
made up about 11% of total employment. These very hazardous industry groups
greatly increase the average, and result in Maine's total case incidence rate
being much higher than it otherwise would be.

Next, we can examine the components of the total case incidence rates:
the incidence rates for injuries and for illnesses. There are 16 industry
groups with injury rates above average and five with injury rates more than
twice as great as the all-industry average. Note that 14 of these 16 groups
also have above-average total case rates (see Text Table F on the following
page). This contrasts with the distribution of the incidence rate of illness;
only eight groups have above average illness rates, but five of these have
rates more than twice average, and three of these have rates more than three

times as great as the all-industry average. The most hazardous groups in terms
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of illnesses was Leather & Leather Products, with an illness rate six times as
great as the private sector as a whole (see Text Table G below). From this it
is clear that most illnesses are to be found in a more limited part of the

private sector than injuries, which are more evenly distributed.

TEXT TABLE F: TEXT TABLE G:
Injury Incidence Rates, Major Industry Groups Illness Incidence Rates, Major Industry Groups
that Exceed the All-Industry Average, Maine, 1981 that Exceed the All-Industry Average, Maine, 1981
Injury Illness
Incidence Incidence
Industry (SIC) __Rate Industry (SIC) Rate
Private Sector, All Industries 11.4 Private Sector, All Industries 0.5
Lumber & Wood Products (24) 26.4 Leather & Leather Products (31) 3.0
General Building Contractors (15) 26.0 Fabricated Metal Products (34) 1.7
Food & Kindred Products (20) 25.2 Food & Kindred Products (20) 1.5
Fabricated Metal Products (34) 244 Textile Mill Products (22} 1.2
Heavy Construction Contractors (16) 24.3 Machinery Mfr., Except Electrical (35) 1.2
Transportation Equipment (37) 18.0 Electrical Equipment & Supplies (36)% 0.9
Special Trade Contractors (17) 17.9 Heavy Construction Contractors (16) 0.8
Textile Mill Products (22) 17.3 Social Services (83)% 0.7
Trucking & Warehousing (42) 16.1
Leather & Leather Products (31) 14.2
Machinery Mfr., Except Electrical (35) 14.0
Railroad Transportation (40) 12.7
Agricultural Production (01-02) 12.3
Rubber & Plastic Products (30) 12.0 *Industry groups whose total
Flectric, Gas, & Sanitary Services (49)% 11.6 case incidence rates are not
Apparel & Other Textile Products {(23)% 11.5 above average.

The Manufacturing Industry is the largest Division in terms of employment
with 32.6% of the total. Within the Division, the 12 groups for which rates
are published split evenly, with six recording total case incidence rates
greater than the Division's average and half lower. Comparison to the all-
industry average, however, puts eight greater and only four lower than average

(see Chart 9 at the top of the next page).
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CHART 9: Total Case Incidence Rates by Group within
Manufacturing Division, Maine, 1981
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INCIDENCE RATE

Recall that the proportion of total cases that involve lost workdays is
an indication of the severity of injuries and illnesses. On this basis, the
industry group with the most severe cases in 1981 was Apparel & Accessory
Stores, where 73.6% of all cases resulted in lost workdays. The Insurance
industry group recorded the least severe cases; only 22.5% of injuries and
illnesses involved some loss of time. All other groups fell between these

extremes in terms of proportion of lost workday cases.

OCCUPATIONAL ILLNESSES

In 1981, work-related illnesses continued to account for only about 4% of
all injury and illness cases. Incidence rares for occupational illnesses,
after remaining constant at 0.4 from 1977 to 1980, rose in 1981 to 0.5 cases

per 100 workers. The incidence rate for lost workday cases also rose (from
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0.2 to 0.3) while the rate for cases without lost workdays remained at 0.2 for
the fifth consecutive year. The incidence rate for lost workdays due to ill-
nesses, which jumped 60% from 3.0 in 1979 to 4.8 in 1980, increased an additional

22.9% to 5.9 in 1981. (See Text Table H below.)

TEXT TABLE H: Incidence Rates of Illnesses, by Industry
Division, Maine, 1980-81

Illness Incidence Rates

Total Cases Lost Workday Cases Lost Workdays
Industry s1C {980 1ss1 1980 1981 1980 1961
TOTAL, PRIVATE SECTOR 01-89 0.4 0.5 0.2 0.3 4.8 5.9
Construction 15-17 0.2 0.4 0.1 0.2 5.5 2.6
Manufacturing 20-39 1.0 1.1 0.5 0.6 10.3 4.1
Transportation & Pub. Util. 40-49 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 3.2
Wholesale & Retail Trade 50-59 0.1 * 0.1 * 1.0 0.3
Wholesale Trade 50-51 0.1 * 0.1 * 3.0 0.5
Retail Trade 52-59 * * * * 0.3 0.2
Fin., Ins., & Real Estate 60-67 0.1 ** * ** 1.0 ™
Services 70-89 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.4 1.1

*Indicates incidence rate less than 0.05 per 100 full-time workers

**Indicates no cases reported

Ot the 1,392 recordable illnesses in 1981, more than half (747 or 53.7%)
involved lost workdays. One Industry Division, the Manufacturing Industry,
accounted for 82.5% of all illness cases and 86.6% of all lost workday cases.
The Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate Industry reported no occupational ill-
nesses in 1981.

Since 1978, the number of job-related illnesses has increased over 50% (see
Chart 10), with the category of Disorders Associated with Repeated Trauma in-
creasing from just over 100 cases recorded in 1978 to nearly 600 in 1981. For
the first time, Skin Diseases and Disorders was not the most prevalent as
Repeated Trauma illnesses took over the top spot having 41.1% of all illnesses
in 1981 compared to only 11.4% in 1978 (see Chart 11). 1If illnesses in this
category arc subtracted from the total number of illness cases, it is clear that
almost the entire increase in illnesses is attributable to the growth in the
Repeated Trauma type (see Text Table I at the top of the following page).
Examples of illnesses that are classified as Disorders Associated with Repeated
Trauma are noise-induced hearing loss, synovitis, tenosynovitis, and bursitis,

as well as other conditions due to repeated motion, vibration, or pressure.




TEXT TABLE I:

Number of Reportable Illnesses, Maine, 1974-81

SURVEY YEAR
- 20 -

Total All Disorders Associated All Other
Survey Year Illnesses with Repeated Trauma Illnesses
1974 829 61 768
1975 853 81 772
1976 811 49 762
1977 969 139 830
1978 914 104 810
1979 1,053 220 833
1980 1,217 380 837
1981 1,394 573 821
CHART 10: Number of Recordable Occupational
I11nesses by Type, Maine, 1974-81
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WHAT AFFECTS INCIDENCE RATES?

Some types of work are inherently more hazardous than others. In Maine
in 1981, a worker in either of the two most hazardous industry groups (Food &
Kindred Products or Lumber & Wood Products) was more than 50 times as likely
Lo experience an occupational injury or illness than a worker in the least
hazardous group (Legal Services). This is reflected by their total case
incidence rates: 26.7 compared to 0.5. Expressed differently, about one in
four workers in the most hazardous industry was injured or became ill com-
pared to about one in 200 in the least hazardous. All other industry groups
during 1981 reported rates between these extremes.

Tt has also been found that company size has a relation to the incidence
rate. 1In 1981, private sector companies that employed fewer than 20 workers
as well as those companies employing 500 or more, experienced injuries and
illnesses at a rate much less than that of mid-size companies (see Chart 12
below). Taken as a group, those companies whose employment averaged between
20 and 499 workers during 1981 recorded about 40% more injuries and illnesses

per 100 full-time workers than the private sector as a whole.

CHART 12: Total Case Incidence Rates by Employment-
size Groups, Maine, 1981
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An attempt was made to determine if there is a relationship between inci-
dence rates and the average number of hours worked per employee, the presump-
tion being that there exists an optimum schedule that minimizes the incidence
of work-related injury. Excessive overtime, it is reasoned, should tend to
make injuries more likely; and a preponderence of part-time workers, who are
assumed to be less experienced, would do likewise. The search for such a
relationship is detailed more fully in the Technical Notes at the end of this
publication, but generally no such relationship was found, possibly because of
inadequately detailed data. For example, using the OSH survey data, there is
no way to differentiate between one company that employs 10 workers full time
for only six months per year, and another that cmploys five workers 20 hours
weekly year-round.

Another theory suggests that increases and aecreases in the size of a
company's work force influence its incidence rates. This was discussed in some

detail in an earlier section.

MAINE COMPARED TO THE UNITED STATES

Every year since 1974, the incidence rate for injuries and illnesses has
been higher in Maine than in thec United States as a whole. For the last two
years, the national rate has experienced sizable decreases (down 8.4% from
9.5 in 1979 to 8.7 in 1980, and down 4.8% to 8.3 in 1981) while the Stale rate
has also declined, but much less (12.1 in 1979, 12.0 in 1980, 11.9 in 1981).
Even though the magnitudes differ, the directions have been the same; every
year the national rate increased, the State rate did likewise, and vice versa.

(See Chart 13 below.)

CHART 13: Total Case Incidence Rates, Maine
and the United States, 1974-1981
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The total case rate for every Industry Division was also greater in Maine
than in the nation, with the sole exception of the Finance, Insurance, and Real
Estate Industry. That Division was also the only one whose incidence rates
for lost workday cases and for lost workdays were lower in Maine than in the

United States. (See Text Table J below.)

TEXT TABLE J: Total Case Incidence Rates, by Industry Division
Maine and the United States, 1981

Incidence Rates

Total Cases Lost Workday Cases Lost Workdays

Industry SIC Haine U.S. Maine u.s. Maine u.s.
TOTAL, PRIVATE SECTOR 01-89 11.9 8.3 6.0 3.8 112.5  61.7
Construction 15-71 22.5 15.1 10.8 6.3 223.4  113.1
Manufacturing 20-39 16.9 11.5 9.0 5.1 170.0 82.0
Transportation & Pub. Util.  40-49 10.4 9.0 5.9 5.3 106.3  100.6
Wholesale & Retail Trade 50-59 8.3 7.3 3.6 3.1 63.9 45.3
Wholesale Trade 50-51 9.4 7.7 4.5 3.6 80.4 54,7
Retail Trade 52-59 7.9 7.1 3.3 2.9 58.0 41.1
Fin., Ins., £ Real Estate 60-67 1.3 1.9 0.4 0.8 5.2 11.6
Services 70-89 6.7 5.0 3.3 2.3 55.2 35.9

The large differences between Maine's incidence rates and those of the
United States can be partly attributed to Maine's private sector having a
greater proportion of employment in more hazardous industries than does the
nation as a whole. One can correct for this difference by using the Standard
Industrial Mix (SIM) which is explained in detail in Appendix A and which
allows comparisons between states or between a state and the nation. Briefly,
the SIM bases the injury and illness experience of one area (Maine) to the
industrial mix of the area to which one is comparing (in our present case, the
United States). Text Table K shows the rates for Maine and for two selected
Industry Divisions (the two most hazardous) both before and after adjusting

with the SIM method.
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TEXT TABLE K;

PRIVATE SECTOR, ALL INDUSTRIES

Incidence Rates

Incidence Rates For Maine, for Maine Adjusted by the Standard
Industrial Mix, and for the United States, 1981

Total Cases

Lost Workday Cases

Lost Workdays

Maine
Maine (Adj.) U.S.

Maine
Maine ({Adj.) U.S.

Construction
Manufacturing

11.9 10.7 8.3

22.5 . .
16.9 16.5 11.5

6.0 5.4 3.8

10.8 10.
8

.
—_ W

6
5.

.
—

Maine
Maine (Adj.) U.S.

112.5 99.8

=]
—
~

E

223.4 218.7 113.1
170.0 138.0 82.0

1t is clear from the table that the SIM adjustment has had the effect of
reducing the incidence rates, thus bringing them closer to national rates.
It's interesting to note that the rate adjustments are not uniform. The total
case rate for Maine was reduced by 10.1%, but the rates for the Construction
and the Manufacturing Industries by 3.1% and 2.4% respectively. The lost
workday case rates for both Maine and the‘Manufacturing Industry declined by
10.0% as a result of SIM adjustment, but the Conséruction Industry's rate by
only 2.8%. When the incidence rates for lost workdays were adjusted, the state
rate fell 11.3% and the Manufacturing Industry's rate by 18.8%, but the rate
for the Construction Industry by only 2.1%.

Even though every state rate fell after SIM adjustment, each remained
higher than the equivalent national rate. This means that other factors are
in play, and that differences in the industrial mix are not the only reasons that
Maine's incidence rates are higher than those computed for the United States

as a whole.
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TABLE 1

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Injuries and Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

InousTRYL/

PRIVATE SECTOR, ALL INDUSTRIES

AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, AND FISHING

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS

General Contractors - Res. Bldgs.

General Contractors - Nonres. Bldgs.

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS

SPECIAL TRADE CONTRACTORS
Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning

Misc. Special Trade Contractors

MANUFACTURING

FOOD AND KINDRED PRODUCTS
Meat Products

Misc. Food & Kindred Products

TEXTILE MILL PRODUCTS
Broad Woven Fabric Mills, Wool

APPAREL AND OTHER TEXTILE PRODUCTS

LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS
Logging Camps € Logging Contractors
Sawmills & Planing Mills

Misc. Wood Products

PAPER AND ALLIED PRODUCTS

Paper Mills, Except Building Paper

INCIDENCE RATES§-/

Total Nonfatal

Lost Cases With Total Cases w/o
2/ Total Workday Days Away Days Away Lost Lost

SIC~ Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Workdays Workdays
11.9 5.0 5.7 105.7 112.5 5.9
01-09 12.4 6.5 6.4 176.7 184.6 5.9
01-02 12.3 7.8 7.8 195.0 198.9 4.5
15-17 22.5 10.8 10.6 220.4 223.4 11.8
15 26.1 11.6 11.5 246,2 247.0 14.5
152 15.7 7.8 7.6 112.6 114.3 7.9
154 35.4 15.0 15.0 361.1 361.1 20.3
16 25.1 12.4 12.4 238.9 240.4 12.7
17 18.3 8.1 8.8 190.2 195.7 9.2
171 20.0 7.8 7.2 128.8 134.3 12.2
179 20.6 10.9 10.8 275.9 280.7 9.4
20-39 16.9 9.0 8.2 157.3 170.0 7.9
20 26.7 14.8 13.2 184.2 193.3 11.9
201 24.3 16.2 15.7 186.8 189.2 8.1
209 33.3 18.7 16.5 194.9 215.4 14.6
22 18.5 9.6 8.5 129.0 152.3 8.9
223 17.3 8.4 8.4 141.0 148.9 8.9
23 11.8 5.3 b.b 81.9 87.3 6.6
24 26.7 15.2 14.6 277.5 287.3 11.4
241 31.7 20.7 20.1 4l4.4 425.3 11.0
242 25.8 15.1 14.2 259.7 267.8 10.7
249 22.7 10.6 10.3 191.0 200.2 12.1
26 11.3 7.1 5.4 199.3 228.9 b1
262 10.2 5.9 5.1 205.0 231.7 3.4
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TABLE 1 (continued)

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Injuries and Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INDUSTRYl/

PRINTING AND PUBLISHING

Newspapers

RUBBER AND PLASTIC PRODUCTS

Misc. Plastic Products

LEATHER AND LEATHER PRODUCTS
Leather Tanning and Finishing

Footwear, Except Rubber

FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS

Fabricated Structural Metal Products
MACHINERY, EXCEPT ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

Electronic Components and Accessories

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES

RAILROAD TRANSPORTATION

TRUCKING AND WAREHOUSING

Trucking, Local and Long Distance
COMMUNICATIONS

ELECTRIC, GAS AND SANITARY SERVICES

Electric Services

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE

WHOLESALE TRADE

WHOLESALE TRADE-DURABLE GOODS

WHOLESALE TRADE-NONDURABLE GOODS

stc

27
21

30
307

31
31t
314

34
344

35

36
367

37

40-49
40

42
421

48

49
491

50-59

50-51
50

51

INCIDENCE RATESE/

Total Nonfatal

Lost Cases With Total Cases w/o
Totalh Workday  Days Away Days Away Lost Lost

Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Workdays Workdays
6.3 2.2 1.8 12.3 17.0 4.1
6.7 1.8 1.8 12.4 12.4 4.9
12.4 6.1 5.6 68.5 73.3 6.3
11.7 6.4 5.7 63.5 68.9 5.3
17,2 9.5 9.4 159.0 164.0 7.7
26.1 14.5 14.2 219.5 226.1 11.6
15.6 8.9 8.8 152.4 157.4 6.7
26.1 13.5 11.9 210.6 251.6 12.6
21.9 13.0 12.6 255.0 258.9 8.9
15.2 7.4 7.3 141.1 152.0 7.8
8.7 3.8 3.6 53.2 55.7 5.0
5.5 3.1 2.9 36.6 39.7 2.k
18.5 7.1 7.1 106.1 109.9 11.5
10.4 5.9 5.9 99.5 106.3 4.5
12.9 9.9 9.5 116.9 122.7 2.9
16.2 9.0 8.9 190.4 207.1 7.2
15.7 8.5 8.4 192.1 209.4 1.2
2.8 1.3 1.3 28.6 32.3 1.5
11.9 5.3 5.3 69.1 69.7 6.6
11.9 5.5 5.5 75.3 76.0 6.4
8.3 3.6 3.5 60.2 63.9 4.7
9.4 4.5 4.5 73.1 80.4 4.9
8.0 3.8 3.8 53.3 57.3 4.2
10.8 5.2 5.1 92.6 103.3 5.6

- 27 -




TABLE 1 (continued)

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Injuries and Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INDUS[BIA/

RETAIL TRADE

BUILDING, HARDWARE & GARDEN SUPPLIES
Lumber & Other Bldg. Materials Dlrs.

GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES

Department Stores

FOOD STORES

Grocery Stores

AUTOMOTIVE DEALERS & SERVICE STATIONS
New and Used Car Dealers

Gasoline Service Stations

APPAREL AND ACCESSORY STORES
FURNITURE & HOME FURNISHING STORES
EATING AND DRINKING PLACES

MISCELLANEOQUS RETAIL STORES

FINANCE, INSURANCE & REAL ESTATE

BANKING

Commercial and Stock Savings Banks
INSURANCE
INSURANCE AGENTS, BROKERS, & SERVICE

REAL ESTATE

SERVICES

HOTELS AND OTHER LODGING PLACES

Hotels, Tourist Courts, and Motels

_ 28 —

INCIDENCE RATESE/

Total Nonfatal

Lost Cases With Total Cases w/o
2/ Total / Workday Days Away Days Away Lost Lost

SIC~" Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Workdays Workdays
52-59 7.9 3.3 3.2 55.6 58.0 [N
52 9.5 4,3 4,2 41,7 45.0 5.1
521 11.3 6.3 6.0 62.1 66.8 4.9
53 9.5 3.6 3.4 61.7 68.2 5.9
531 13.0 5.0 4.8 79.0 87.3 8.0
54 9.7 3.8 3.8 66.0 67.2 5.9
541 10.3 3.8 3.8 71.0 72.3 6.5
55 9.1 3.7 3.7 52.4 53.7 5.4
551 11.0 4.4 [ 73.6 75.8 6.6
554 4.4 0.6 0.6 10.3 10.3 3.8
56 3.5 2.6 2.6 85.8 95.8 0.9
57 4.3 2.3 2.3 29.3 30.9 2.0
58 7.9 2.8 2.8 31.9 32.0 5.1
59 5.0 2.8 2.4 76.8 82.3 2.2
60-67 1.3 0.4 0.4 4.8 5.2 0.9
60 1.5 0.4 0.4 3.6 4.0 1.1
602 1.8 0.5 0.5 4.7 4.8 1.3
63 1.8 0.4 0.4 6.4 6.8 1.4
64 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4
65 1.5 1.1 0.7 19.6 21.3 0.4
70-89 6.7 3.3 3.3 53.3 55.2 3.h
70 5.0 2.2 2.2 36.4 37.2 2.8
701 5.8 2.5 2.5 42,4 43.4 3.3




TABLE 1 (continued)

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Injuries and Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INCIDENCE RATESE/

Total Nonfatal

" Lost Cases With Total Cases w/o
1/ / Total Workday Days Away Days Away Lost Lost

INDUSTRY— SIC=" Cases— Cases From Work From Work Workdays  Workdays
PERSONAL SERVICES 72 2.6 0.9 0.9 11.9 11.9 1.7
BUSINESS SERVICES 73 7.3 3.4 3.4 62.2 62.2 3.9
AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES, € GARDENS 75 10.5 5.0 4.9 99.5 104.8 5.5
AMUSEMENT AND RECREATION SERVICES 79 10.1 3.0 3.0 33.8 344 7.1
MEDICAL AND OTHER HEALTH SERVICES 80 6.9 3.8 3.8 67.2 68.7 3.1
Hospitals 806 8.1 4.1 3.9 73.5 75.2 4.1
LEGAL SERVICES 81 0.5 ) 0.3 0.3 2.1 7.2 0.2
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 82 6.9 2.7 2.7 24.5 25.5 4.2
SOCIAL SERVICES 83 9.9 b.b 4.3 46.1 50.2 5.5
MEMBERSHIP ORGANIZATIONS 86 2.6 1.2 1.1 48,7 49.0 1.4
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 89 3.8 1.8 1.7 18.5 23.9 2.0

See footnotes at end of Table 7.
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TABLE 2

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Injuries by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INDUSTRYL/

PRIVATE SECTOR, ALL INDUSTRIES

AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, AND FISHING

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS

General Contractors - Res. Bldgs.

General Contractors - Nonres. Bldgs.

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS

SPECIAL TRADE CONTRACTORS
Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning

Misc. Special Trade Contractors

MANUFACTURING

FOOD AND KINDRED PRODUCTS
Meat Products

Misc. Food and Kindred Products

TEXTILE MILL PRODUCTS

Broad Woven Fabric Mills, Wool
APPAREL AND OTHER TEXTILE PRODUCTS

LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS

Logging Camps and Logging Contractors

Sawmills and Planing Mills

Misc. Wood Products

PAPER AND ALLIED PRODUCTS

Paper Mills, Except Building Paper

sict

01-09

01-02

15-17

15
152
154

16

17
171
179

20-39

20
201
209

22
223

23

24
241
242
249

26
262

/

INCIDENCE RATESg/

Total Nonfatal

Lost Cases With Total Cases‘w/o
Total Workday Days Away Days Away Lost Lost
Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Workdays Workdays
11.4 5.7 5.4 100.2 106.5 5.6
12.3 6.5 6.4 176.7 184.6 5.8
12.3 7.8 7.8 196.0 198.9 4.5
22.1 10.6 10.4 217.8 220.8 11.5
26.0 11.8 11.5 246.2 247.0 14.4
15.7 7.8 7.6 112.6 114.3 7.9
35.2 15.0 15.0 361.1 361.1 20.2
24.3 12.1 12.1 233.0 234.5 12.2
17.9 8.9 8.6 187.6 193.1 9.0
19.6 7.6 7.0 127.7 133.2 12.0
19.7 10.4 10.3 271.1 275.9 9.2
15.8 8.3 7.6 144.3 155.8 Tk
25.2 13.9 12.5 174.1 181.0 11.3
20.9 13.4 13.0 145.8 147.2 7.5
29 .4 17.1 15.5 184.4 195.5 12.3
17.3 9.2 8.1 125.8 149.1 8.1
15.0 7.7 7.7 134.4 142.3 7.3
11.5 5.1 4.2 73.0 78.2 6.4
264 15.0 14.4 270.6 280.3 11.4
31.6 20.6 20.0 411.7 422.6 11.0
25.7 15.1 14,2 254.5 262.6 10.6
22.1 10.1 9.8 177.5 186.5 12.0
11,0 7.0 5.3 197.7 227.2 4.0
10.0 6.8 5.0 203.5 230.2 3.2
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TABLE 2 (continued)

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Injuries by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

1

INDUSTRY—/ §l§£/
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 27
Newspapers 271
RUBBER AND PLASTIC PRODUCTS 30
Misc, Plastic Products 307
LEATHER AND LEATHER PRODUCTS 31
Leather Tanning and Finishing 311
Footwear, Except Rubber 314
FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS 3k

Fabricated Structural Metal Products 344
MACHINERY, EXCEPT ELECTRICAL 35

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 36

Electronic Components and Accessories 367

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 37

TRANSPORTATION € PUBLIC UTILITIES  40-49
RAILROAD TRANSPORTATION 40
TRUCKING AND WAREHOUSING 42
Trucking, tocal and Long Distance 421
COMMUNICATIONS 48

ELECTRIC, GAS, AND SANITARY SERVICES 49

Electric Services 491

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 50-59
HHOLESALE TRADE 50-51
WHOLESALE TRADE - DURABLE GOODS 50
WHOLESALE TRADE - NONDURABLE GOODS 51

INCIDENCE RATES-S-

Total Nonfatal

Lost Cases With Total Cases w/o
Total Workday Days Away Days Away Lost Lost

Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Workdays Workdays
6.1 2.1 1.7 12.2 16.9 4.0
6.4 1.7 1.7 12.2 12.2 4.7
12.0 5.8 5.k 66.3 70.7 6.2
11.2 6.0 5.4 60.5 65.5 5.2
14.2 7.7 7.6 111.7 115.8 6.5
23.5 14.1 13.9 215.7 220.3 9.4
12.4 6.8 6.7 §7.1 101.2 5.6
2L .4 12.5 11.2 205.7 233.3 11.9
21.9 13.0 12.6 255.0 258.9 8.9
14.0 6.9 6.8 122.5 129.7 7.1
7.8 3.3 3.1 42.8 45.1 4.5
4.6 2.6 2.4 33.5 36.3 2.0
18.0 6.9 6.9 105.2 108.7 11.2
10.2 5.8 5.8 96.3 103.1 [
12.7 g.8 9.4 116.8 122.6 2.9
16.1 8.9 8.8 184.0 200.7 7.2
15.6 8.4 8.3 185.4 202.7 7.2
2.8 1.3 1.3 23.5 27.2 1.5
1.8 5.2 5.2 68.6 69.2 b.b
11.8 5.4 5.4 4.7 75.4 6.4
8.3 3.6 3.5 59.9 63.7 4.7
9.4 ) 4.5 72.6 79.9 4.9
8.0 3.8 3.8 53.3 57.3 4,2
10.7 5.2 5.1 91.7 102.3 5.5
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TABLE 2 (continued)

Incidence Rates of Recordable Oc%ypational Injuries by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

/

TNDUSTRY= SIc=

RETAIL TRADE 52-59

BUILDING, HARDWARE & GARDEN SUPPLIES 52
Lumber & Other Bldg. Material Dlrs. 521

GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES 53
Department Stores 531
FOOD STORES 54
Grocery Stores 541

AUTOMOTIVE DEALERS € SERIVCE STATIONS 55

New & Used Car Dealers 551
Gasoline Service Stations 554
APPAREL AND ACCESSORY STORES 56

FURNITURE & HOME FURNISHING STORES 57
EATING & DRINKING PLACES 58

MISCELLANEQUS RETAIL STORES 59

FINANCE, INSURANCE & REAL ESTATE 60-67

BANKING 60

Commercial and Stock Savings Banks 602
INSURANCE 63

INSURANCE AGENTS, BROKERS, & SERVICE 64

REAL ESTATE 65
SERVICES 70-89

HOTELS AND OTHER LODGING PLACES 70

Hotels, Tourist Courts, and Motels 701

PERSONAL SERVICES 72

BUSINESS SERVICES 73

3
INCIDENCE RATES—/
Total Nonfatal
Lost Cases With Total Cases w/o
Total Workday Days Away Days Away Lost Lost
Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Workdays Workdays
7.9 3.3 3.2 55.4 57.9 4.6
9.4 4.3 4.2 41,7 45.0 5.1
11.2 6.3 6.0 62.1 66.8 4.9
9.5 3.6 3.4 61.7 68.2 5.9
13.0 5.0 4.8 79.0 87.3 8.0
9.7 3.8 3.8 65.4 66.6 5.9
10.3 3.8 3.8 70.4 71.7 6.5
9.1 3.7 3.7 52.4 53.6 5.4
11.0 4.4 4.4 73.6 75.7 6.6
[N 0.6 0.6 10.3 10.3 3.8
3.5 2.6 2.6 95.8 95.8 0.9
4.3 2.3 2.3 29.3 30.9 2.0
7.9 2.8 2.8 31.9 32.0 5.1
5.0 2.8 2.4 76.5 82.0 2.2
1.3 0.4 0.4 4.8 5.2 0.9
1.5 0.4 0.4 3.6 4.0 1.1
1.8 0.5 0.5 4.7 4,8 1.3
1.8 0.4 0.4 6.4 6.8 1.4
0.6 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4
1.5 1.1 0.7 19.6 21.3 0.4
6.5 3.2 3.2 52.2 54.1 3.3
5.0 2.2 2.2 36.4 37.2 2.8
5.8 2.5 2.5 42.4 43.4 3.3
2.6 0.9 0.9 11.9 11.9 1.7
7.3 3.4 3.4 62.1 62.1 3.9
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TABLE 2 (continued)

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Injuries by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INCIDENCE RATESE/
Total Nonfatal
Lost Cases With Total Cases w/o
1/ 2/ Totall+ Workday Days Auway Days Away Lost Lost
INDUSTRY~ SIC- Cases— Cases From Work From Work Workdays Workdays
N AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES, AND GARAGES 75 10.1 5.0 4.9 99.5 104.8 5.1
AMUSEMENT AND RECREATION SERVICES 79 10.1 3.0 3.0 33.8 34,4 7.1
MEDICAL AND OTHER HEALTH SERVICES 80 6.7 3.7 3.7 65.6 67.1 3.0
Hospitals 806 7.8 3.9 3.7 70.9 72.5 3.9
LEGAL SERVICES 81 0.5 0.3 0.3 2.1 7.2 0.2
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 82 6.8 2.6 2.6 20.3 21,3 4.2
SOCIAL SERVICES 83 9.2 b1 4.0 45,7 49,8 5.1
MEMBERSHIP ORGANIZATIONS 86 2.5 1.1 i.1 48.7 48.7 1.4
MISCELLANEQOUS SERVICES 89 3.7 1.8 1.7 18.3 23.7 1.9
See footnotes at end of Table 7.
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TABLE 3

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INCIDENCE RATESE/
Total Nonfatal
Lost Cases With Total Cases w/o
1/ 2/ Totall'/ Workday Days Away Days Away Lost Lost
INDUSTRY= SIC— Cases— Cases From Work From Work Workdays Workdays
PRIVATE SECTOR, ALL INDUSTRIES 0.5 0.3 0.2 5.5 5.9 0.2
AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, AND FISHING 01-09 0.1 * * * * 0.1
CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION 15-17 0.4 0.2 0.2 2.6 2.6 0.2
GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS 15 0.1 - - - - 0.1
General Contractors - Nonres. Bldgs. 154 0.2 - - - - 0.2
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS 16 0.8 0.3 0.3 5.9 5.9 0.5
SPECIAL TRADE CONTRACTORS 17 0.4 0.2 0.2 2.6 2.6 0.1
Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning 171 0.4 0.2 0.2 1.1 1.1 0.2
Misc. Special Trade Contractors 179 0.9 0.5 0.5 4.8 4.8 0.1
MANUF_/\_CTURINE 20-39 1.1 0.6 0.6 13.1 14.1 0.5
FOOD AND KINORED PRODUCTS 20 1.5 0.9 0.7 10.1 12.3 0.6
Meat Products 201 3.4 2.8 2.7 41.0 42.0 0.6
Misc. Food and Kindred Products 209 3.9 1.6 1.0 10.5 19.9 2.3
TEXTILE MILL PRODUCTS 22 1.2 0.4 0.4 3.2 3.2 0.8
Broad Woven Fabric Mills, Wool 223 2.3 0.7 0.7 6.6 6.6 1.6
APPAREL AND OTHER TEXTILE PRCDUCTS 23 0.3 0.2 0.2 8.9 9.1 0.1
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS 24 0.3 0.2 0.2 6.9 7.0 0.1
Logging Camps and Logging Contractors 241 0.1 0.1 0.1 2.7 2.7 -
Sawmills and Planing Mills 242 0.1 * * 5.2 5.2 0.1
Misc. Wood Products 249 0.6 0.5 0.5 13.5 13.7 0.1
PAPER AND ALLIED PRODUCTS 26 0.3 0.1 0.1 1.6 1.7 0.2
Paper Mills, Except Building Paper 262 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.5 1.5 0.1
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 27 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Newspapers 271 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
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TABLE 3 (continued)

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INCIDENCE RATES’3‘/

Total Nonfatal

Lost Cases With Total Cases w/o
1/ 2/ Totalh Workday Days Away Days Away Lost Lost

INDUSTRY= SIC- Cases— Cases From Work From Work Workdays  Workdays

RUBBER AND PLASTIC PRODUCTS 30 0.4 0.3 0.2 2.3 2.6 0.1
Misc. Plastic Products 307 0.5 0.4 0.3 3.0 3.4 0.1
LEATHER AND LEATHER PRODUCTS 31 3.0 1.8 1.8 47.3 48.2 1.2
Leather Tanning and Finishing 311 2.6 0.4 0.3 3.8 5.8 2.2
Footwear, Except Rubber 314 3.2 2.1 2.1 55.3 56.2 1.1
FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS 34 1.7 1.0 0.7 4.9 1B.4 0.7
Fabricated Structural Metal Products 344 - - - - - -
MACHINERY, EXCEPT ELECTRICAL 35 1.2 0.5 0.5 18.6 22.3 0.7
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 36 0.9 0.5 0.5 10.4 10.6 0.4
Electronic Components & Accessories 367 0.9 0.5 0.5 3.1 3.4 0.4
TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 37 0.5 0.2 0.2 1.0 1.2 0.3
TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC UTILITIES  40-49 0.2 0.1 0.1 3.2 3.2 0.1
RAILROAD TRANSPORTATION 40 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
ELECTRIC, GAS, AND SANITARY SERVICES 49 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.5 0.2
Electric Services 491 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.6 -
WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE 50-59 * * * 0.2 0.3 *
WHOLESALE TRADE 50-51 * * * 0.5 0.5 *
- WHOLESALE TRADE - NONDURABLE GOODS 51 0.1 * * 0.9 1.0 0.1
RETAIL TRADE 52-59 * * * 0.2 0.2 *
BUILDING, HARDWARE, & GARDEN SUPPLIES 52 0.1 - - - - -
Lumber & Other Bldg. Materials Dlrs. 521 0.1 - - - - -
FOOD STORES 54 * * * 0.6 0.6 -
Grocery Stores 541 * * * 0.6 0.6 -
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TABLE 3 (continued)

Incidence Rates of Recordable Occupational Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INCIDENCE RATESE/
Total Nonfatal
Lost  Cases With Total Cases w/o
1/ Total Workday Days Away Days Away Lost Lost
INDUSTRY— SIC- Cases— Cases From Work From Work Workdays Workdays
AUTOMOTIVE DEALERS & SERVICE STATIONS 55 * * - - 0.1 -
New € Used Car Dealers 551 * * - - 0.1 -
MISCELLAENOUS RETAIL STORES 59 * * * 0.3 0.3 *
FINANCE, INSURANCE, AND REAL ESTATE 60-67 - - - - - -
SERVICES 70-89 0.2 0.1 0.1 1.1 1.1 0.1
BUSINESS SERVICES 73 * * * 0.1 0.1 *
AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES, & GARAGES 75 0.4 - - - - 0.4
MEDICAL AND OTHER HEALTH SERVICES 80 0,2 0.1 0.1 1.6 1.6 0.1
Hospitals 808 0.3 0.2 0.2 2.6 2.5 0.1
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 82 0.1 0.1 0.1 4.2 4.2 *
SOCTIAL SERVICES 83 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4
MEMBERSHIP ORGANIZATIONS 86 0.1 0.1 - - 0.3 -
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 89 0.1 * * 0.2 0.2 0.1
See footnotes at end of Table 7.
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TABLE &

Number of

Recordable Occupational Injuries and Lllnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

1/
INDUSTRY=

PRIVATE SECTOR, ALL INDUSTRIES

AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, AND FISHING

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTDRS

General Contractors - Res. Bldgs.

General Contractors - Nonres. Bldgs.

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS

SPECIAL TRADE CONTRACTORS
Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning

Misc. Special Trade Contractors

MANUFACTURING

FOOD AND KINDRED PRODUCTS
Meat Products

Misc. Food and Kindred Products

TEXTILE MILL PRODUCTS

Broad Woven Fabric Mills, Wool

APPAREL AND OTHER TEXTILE PRODUCTS

stc?/

01-09

01-02

15
152
154

16

17
171
179

20-39

20
201
209

22
223

23

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost

Total_, Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

Cases—/ Cases From Work From Work  Work Activity  Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
33,634 16,368 16,051 299,694 19,017 318,711 16,643 19
419 220 217 5,946 267 6,213 199 28
180 114 114 2,889 42 2,911 66 25
3,882 1,847 1,826 37,886 511 38,397 2,022 21
1,398 620 815 13,170 42 13,212 778 21
378 188 183 2,703 42 2,745 190 15
1,015 430 430 10,381 - 10,381 585 24
1,139 561 561 10,804 69 10,873 574 19
1,345 666 650 13,912 400 14,312 670 21
337 131 121 2,181 93 2,274 206 17
427 225 224 5,682 g8 5,780 193 26
17,854 9,482 8,704 166,625 13,352 179,977 8,369 19
1,937 1,074 963 13,396 560 14,056 863 13
343 229 221 2,631 34 2,665 114 12
506 284 250 2,962 312 3,274 222 12
1,360 704 618 9,455 1,705 11,160 656 16
541 263 262 4,402 248 4,650 278 18
466 208 172 3,222 211 3,433 258 17
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TABLE 4 (continued)

Number of

Recordable Uccupational Injuries and Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

1
INDUSTRYL/

LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS
Logging Camps and Logging Contractors
Saumills and Planing Mills

Miscellaneous Wood Products

PAPER AND ALLIED PRODUCTS

Paper Mills, Except Building Paper

PRINTING ANO PUBLISHING

Newspapers

RUBBER AND PLASTIC PRODUCTS

Miscellaneous Plastic Products

LEATHER AND LEATHER PRODUCTS
Leather Tanning and Finishing

Footwear, Except Rubber

FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS

Fabricated Structural Metal Products
MACHINERY, EXCEPT ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

Electronic Components and Accessories

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

SIC—

2/

24
241
242
249

26
262

27
271

30
307

31

314

34
344

35

36
367

37

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost

Total Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

Cases Cases From Work From Work  Work Activity Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
3,470 1,980 1,902 36,174 1,276 37,450 1,489 19
1,307 854 829 17,086 451 17,537 452 21
881 516 487 8,869 276 9,145 365 18
995 464 448 8,376 401 8,777 531 19
2,157 1,365 1,043 38,237 5,679 43,916 792 32
1,617 1,084 805 32,325 4,209 36,534 533 34
206 71 58 404 153 557 135 8
124 33 33 231 - 231 91 7
447 221 204 2,475 169 2,644 226 12
298 163 147 1,626 137 1,753 135 11
3,413 1,888 1,856 31,438 999 32,435 1,525 17
515 286 280 4,335 130 4,465 229 16
2,582 1,473 1,450 25,159 815 25,974 1,109 18
955 493 L34 7,724 1,504 9,228 461 19
333 198 191 3,870 59 3,928 135 20
577 283 279 5,346 414 5,760 294 20
631 273 256 3,829 183 4,012 358 15
234 133 121 1,539 129 1,668 101 13
1,594 608 608 9,138 322 9,460 386 16
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TABLE & (continued)

Number of Recordable Occupational Injuries and Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Haine, 1981

INDUSTRYl/

TRANSPORATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES

RAILROAD TRANSPORTATION

TRUCKING AND WAREHQUSING

Trucking, Local and Long Distance
COMMUNICATIONS

ELECTRIC, GAS, AND SANITARY SERVICES

Electric Services

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE

WHOLESALE TRADE

WHOLESALE TRADE - DURABLE GOODS

WHOLESALE TRADE - NONDURABLE GOODS

RETAIL TRADE

BUILDING, HARDWARE, AND GARDEN SUPPLIES
Lumber & Other Bldg. Materials Dealers

GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES

Department Stores

FOOD STORES

Grocery Stores

szc?/

40-49
40

42
421

48

49
491

50-59

50-51
50

51

52~59

52
521

53
531

54
541

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost

Total5/ Workday Days Auay Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Work Activity Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
1,782 1,013 998 17,106 1,162 18,268 768 18
314 242 232 2,861 141 3,002 72 12
718 398 395 8,463 742 3,205 320 23
665 358 355 8,140 735 8,875 307 25
143 68 66 1,401 180 1,581 75 23
364 161 161 2,114 19 2,133 202 13
313 143 143 1,977 19 1,996 169 14
5,743 2,496 2,447 41,494 2,585 44,079 3,242 18
1,707 818 811 13,236 1,331 14,567 887 18
718 340 340 4,803 362 5,185 378 15
989 478 471 8,433 969 9,402 509 20
4,036 1,678 1,636 28,258 1,254 29,512 2,355 18
316 143 139 1,389 110 1,499 171 10
202 112 108 1,111 84 1,195 88 11
609 231 222 3,957 421 4,378 378 19
553 213 207 3,348 355 3,703 340 17
900 354 353 6,093 111 6,204 546 18
851 317 316 5,847 111 5,958 534 19
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TABLE 4 {continued)

Number of Recordable OGccupational Injuries and Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Haine, 1981

mnousTrY

AUTOMOTIVE DEALERS AND SERVICE STATIONS
New and Used Car Dealers

Gasoline Service Stations

APPAREL AND ACCESSORY STORES
FURNITURE AND HOME FURNISHING STORES
EATING AND DRINKING PLACES

MISCELLANEQUS RETAIL STORES

FINANCE, INSURANCE, AND REAL ESTATE

BANKING

Commercial and Stock Savings Banks
INSURANCE
INSURANCE AGENTS, BROKERS, AND SERVICE

REAL ESTATE

SERVICES

HOTELS AND OTHER LODGING PLACES

Hotels, Tourist Courts, and Motels
PERSONAL SERVICES
BUSINESS SERVICES

AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES, AND GARAGES

2/

ste”

55

57
58

59

60-67

60
602

63
64

65

70-89

70
701

72
73

75

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost

TotalS/ Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Llost Workdays/Lost

Cases— Cases From Work From Work Work Activity Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
682 279 277 3,933 96 4,029 402 14
409 164 162 2,724 82 2,806 244 17
78 10 10 186 - 186 69 19
72 53 53 1,980 - 1,980 19 37
74 39 39 504 28 532 35 14
956 342 342 3,844 17 3,861 614 11
427 237 211 6,558 471 7,029 190 30
197 60 52 709 61 770 137 13
97 28 25 225 26 251 69 ]
80 21 21 216 5 221 59 11
71 16 16 249 15 264 55 17
11 3 3 8 - 8 8 3
18 13 8 227 20 247 5 19
3,744 1,840 1,807 29,721 1,079 30,800 1,903 17
196 86 85 1,427 32 1,459 109 17
187 80 19 1,350 32 1,382 106 17
53 18 18 245 - 245 35 14
321 150 150 2,696 - 2,696 171 18
193 92 90 1,826 98 1,924 101 21
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TABLE 4 {continued)

Number of Recordable Occupational Injuries an

d Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

}NDUSTRYL/

AMUSEMENT AND RECREATION SERVICES

MEDICAL AND OTHER HEALTH SERVICES

Hospitals

LEGAL SERVICES
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
SOCIAL SERVICES
MEMBERSHIP ORGANIZATIONS

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

2/

S1C-

79

83

86

89

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost

Total Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Work Activity Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
137 41 41 457 8 485 92 11
1,848 1,024 1,003 17,820 398 18,218 824 18
1,258 627 610 11,457 267 11,724 631 19
9 ] 6 38 94 132 3 22
301 115 115 1,076 45 1,121 186 10
370 164 i61 1,715 154 1,869 206 11
43 20 19 821 5 826 23 41
109 52 49 538 156 694 57 13

See footnotes at end of Table 7.
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TABLE &

Number of Recordable Occupational Injuries by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1681

INDUSTRYE/

PRIVATE SECTOR, ALL INDUSTRIES

AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, AND FISHING

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS

General Contractors - Res. Bldgs.

General Contractors - Nonres. Bldgs.

HEAVY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS

SPECIAL TRADE CONTRACTORS
Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning

Misc. Special Trade Contractors

MANUFACTURING

FOOD AND KINDRED PRODUCTS
Meat Products

Misc. Food and Kindred Products

TEXTILE MILL PRODUCTS

Broad Woven Fabric Mills, Wool

APPAREL AND OTHER TEXTILE PRODUCTS

SiC—

01-09

01-02

15-17

15
152
154

16

17
171
179

20-39

201
209

22
223

23

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases  Average Lost

Total Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Work Activity  Workdays Workdays Werkday Cases
32,242 16,221 15,355 284,043 17,902 301,945 16,010 18
413 219 216 5,945 267 6,212 194 28
180 114 114 2,869 42 2,911 66 26
3,803 1,815 1,794 37,431 511 37,942 1,983 21
1,393 620 615 13,170 42 13,212 773 21
378 188 183 2,703 42 2,745 190 15
1,010 430 430 10,381 - 10,381 580 24
1,099 547 547 10,536 69 10,605 550 19
1,311 648 632 13,725 400 14,125 660 22
331 128 118 2,163 93 2,256 203 18
407 214 213 5,584 98 5,682 190 27
16,705 8,835 8,096 152,772 12,254 165,026 7,868 18
1,828 1,010 810 12,660 503 13,163 818 13
294 189 183 2,054 20 2,074 105 11
447 260 235 2,803 169 2,872 187 11
1,274 678 592 9,222 1,705 10,927 596 16
469 240 239 4,195 248 4,443 229 19
452 199 165 2,873 204 3,077 253 15
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TABLE 5 (continued)

Rumber of Recordable Occupational Injuries by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Bverage Lost

1/ 2/ Total / Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

INDUSTRY~ S~ Cases— Cases From Work From Work Work Activity  Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS 24 3,432 1,950 1,872 35,278 1,269 36,547 1,482 19
Logging Camps and Logging Contractors 241 1,301 849 824 16,974 451 17,425 452 21
Sawnills and Planing Mills 242 878 515 486 8,693 276 8,969 363 i7
Miscellaneous Wood Products 249 971 44 428 7,784 394 8,178 527 18
PAPER AND ALLIED PRODUCTS 26 2,101 1,338 1,018 37,933 5,654 43,587 763 33
Paper Mills, Except Building Paper 262 1,577 1,066 789 32,090 4,204 36,294 511 34
PRINTING AND PUBLISHING 27 200 69 56 400 153 553 131 8
Newspapers 271 118 31 31 227 - 227 87 11
RUBBER AND PLASTIC PRODUCTS 30 434 210 195 2,392 159 2,551 224 12
Miscellaneous Plastic Products 307 286 153 139 1,550 127 1,677 133 7
LEATHER AND LEATHER PRODUCTS 31 2,817 1,526 1,501 22,083 815 22,898 1,291 15
Leather Tanning and Finishing 311 LG4 278 275 4,259 90 4,349 186 16
Footwear, Except Rubber 34 2,051 1,127 1,108 16,027 671 16,698 924 15
FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS 34 893 457 410 7,543 1,009 8,552 435 19
Fabricated Structural Metal Products 344 333 198 191 3,870 59 3,929 135 20
MACHINERY, EXCEPT ELECTRICAL 35 531 263 259 4,642 274 4,916 268 19
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 36 562 236 222 3,083 169 3,252 326 14
Electronic Components and Accessories 367 194 111 101 1,409 116 1,525 83 14
TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 37 1,553 591 591 9,055 302 9,357 962 16
TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES 40-49 1,764 1,004 989 16,555 1,162 17,717 759 18
RAILROAD TRANSPORTATION 40 310 240 230 2,859 141 3,000 70 13
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TABLE 5 (continued)

Number of Recordable Occupational Injuries by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INDUSTRYE/

TRUCKING AND WARFHOUSING
Trucking, Local and Long Distance
COMMUNICATIONS

ELECTRIC, GAS, AND SANITARY SERVICES

Electric Services

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE

WHOLESALE TRADE
WHOLESALE TRADE - DURABLE GOQDS

WHOLESALE TRADE - NONDURABLE GOODS

RETAIL TRADE

BUILDING, HARDWARE, AND GARDEN SUPPLIES

Lumber & Other Bldg. Materials Dealers

GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES

Department Stores

FOOB STORES

Grocery Stores

AUTOMOTIVE DEALERS AND SERVICE STATIONS
New and Used Car Dealers

Gasoline Services Stations

!
s1c?/

42
421
48

49
491

50-59

50-51
50

51

52-59

52
521

33
531

Sk
541

55
551
554

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average/Lost

Total Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

Cases— Cases From Work From Work HWork Activity Workdays Workday Workday Cases
715 305 392 8,180 742 8,922 320 23
662 355 352 7,857 735 8,592 307 24
139 66 64 1,150 180 1,330 73 20
357 159 159 2,098 18 2,118 197 13
311 141 141 1,962 19 1,981 169 14
5,722 2,486 2,438 41,330 2,573 43,903 3,233 18
1,696 814 807 13,150 1,326 14,476 880 18
718 340 340 4,803 362 5,165 378 15
978 474 467 8,347 964 9,311 502 20
4,026 1,672 1,631 28,180 1,247 29,427 2,353 18
314 143 139 1,389 110 1,499 171 10
200 112 108 1,111 84 1,195 88 11
607 229 220 3,955 419 4,374 378 19
551 211 205 3,346 353 3,699 340 18
899 353 352 6,041 111 6,152 546 17
850 316 315 5,785 111 5,906 534 19
681 278 277 3,933 91 4,024 402 14
408 163 162 2,724 77 2,801 244 17
79 10 10 186 - 186 69 19
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TABLE 5 (continued)

Number of Recordable Occupational Injuries by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

Total Lost Cases HWith Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost

1/ 2/ Totalsl Workday ?ays Away Days Away Restric?eé Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

INDUSTRY= SIC~" Cases~ Cases From Work From Hork Work Activity  Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
APPAREL AND ACCESSORY STORES 56 72 53 53 1,980 - 1,980 19 37
FURNITURE AND HOME FURNISHING STORES 57 74 39 39 504 28 532 35 14
EATING AND DRINKING PLACES 58 956 342 342 3,844 17 3,861 61lé 11
MISCELLANEOUS RETAIL STORES 59 423 235 209 6,534 471 7,005 188 30
FINANCE, INSURANCE, AND REAL ESTATE 60-67 197 650 52 - 709 61 770 137 13
BANKING 60 97 28 25 225 26 251 69 9
Commercial and Stock Savings Banks 602 80 21 21 216 5 221 : 59 11
INSURANCE 63 71 16 16 249 15 264 55 17
INSURANCE AGENTS, BROKERS, AND SERVICE 64 11 3 3 8 - 8 8 3
REAL ESTATE 65 18 13 8 227 20 247 5 19
SERVICES 70-89 3,625 1,792 1,760 29,084 1,074 30,168 1,833 17
HOTELS AND OTHER LODGING PLACES 70 195 86 85 1,427 32 1,459 109 17
Hotels, Tourist Courts, and Hotels 701 186 80 79 1,350 32 1,382 106 17
PERSONAL SERVICES 72 53 18 18 245 - 245 35 14
BUSINESS SERVICES 73 319 149 149 2,692 - 2,692 170 18
AUTO REPAIR, SERVICES, AND GARAGES 75 186 92 90 1,826 98 1,924 94 21
AMUSEMENT AND RECREATION SERVICES 79 137 41 41 457 8 465 96 11
MEDICAL AND OTHER HEALTH SERVICES 80 1,797 993 972 17,406 398 17,804 804 18
Hospitals 806 1,215 600 583 11,047 267 11,314 615 19
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TABLE 5 (continued)

Number of Recordeble Occupational Injuries by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost

1/ 2/ Total5 w?rkday Days Away Days Auway Restric?eé Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

INDUSTRY~ §1c- Cases— Cases From Work From Work Work Activity Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
LEGAL SERVICES 81 9 6 6 38 94 132 3 22
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 82 297 112 112 890 45 935 185 8
SOCIAL SERVICES 83 344 153 150 1,699 154 1,853 191 12
MEMBERSHIP ORGANIZATIONS 86 42 19 19 821 - 821 23 43
MISCELLANEQOUS SERVICES 89 106 51 48 531 156 687 55 13

See footnotes at end of Table 7.
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TABLE 6
Humber of Recordable Occupational Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost

1/ 2/ Totalq Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

INDUSTRY= SI1C~ Cases— Cases From Work From Work  Work Activity Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
PRIVATE SECTOR, ALL INDUSTRIES 1,392 1#_7_ 706 15,651 1,115 16,766 633 22
AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY, AND FISHING 01-09 6 1 1 1 - 1 5 1
CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION 15-17 79 32 32 455 - 455 39 14
GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS 15 5 - - - - - 5 -
General Contractors - Honres. Bldgs. 154 5 - - - - - 5 -
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS 16 40 14 14 268 - 268 24 13
SPECIAL TRADE CONTRACTORS 17 34 18 18 187 - 187 i0 10
Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning 171 6 3 3 18 - 18 3 6
Miscellaneous Special Trade Contractors 179 20 11 11 98 - 98 3 9
MANUFACTURING 20-39 1,149 647 608 13,853 1,098 14,951 501 23
FOOD AND KINDRED PRODUCTS 20 109 64 53 736 157 893 45 14
Meat Products 201 49 40 38 577 14 591 9 15
Miscellaneous Food and Kindred Products 209 59 24 15 159 143 302 35 13
TEXTILE MILL PRODUCTS 22 86 26 26 233 - 233 60 9
Broad Woven Fabric Mills, Wool 223 72 23 23 207 - 207 49 9
APPAREL AND OTHER TEXTILE PRODUCTS 23 14 9 7 349 7 356 5 40
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS 24 38 30 30 896 7 903 7 30
Logging Camps and Logging Contractors 241 5 5 5 112 - 112 - 22
Saumills and Planing Mills 242 3 1 1 176 - 178 2 176
Miscellaneous Wood Products 249 24 20 20 592 7 599 b 30
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TABLE 6 {continyed)

Number of Recordable Occupational Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Malne, 1981

—

y
INDUSTRY=

PAPER AND ALLIED PRODUCTS

Paper Mills, Except Building Paper

PRINTING AND PUBLISHING

Newspapers

RUBBER AND PLASTIC PRQODUCTS

Miscellaenous Plastic Products

LEATHER AND LEATHER PRODUCTS
Leather Tanning and Finishing

Footwear, Except Rubber
FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS
MACHINERY, EXCEPT ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES

Electronic Components and Accessories

TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES

RAILROAD TRANSPORTATION

TRUCKING AND WAREHOUSING

Trucking, Local and Long Distance

COMMUNICATIONS

af

30
307

31
311
314

34

35

36
367

37

40-49

40

42
421

48

Total Lost (ases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost

Total Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost

Cases— Cases From Work  From Work  MWork Activity Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
56 27 25 304 25 328 29 12
40 18 16 235 5 240 22 13
6 2 2 4 - 4 4 2
6 2 2 4 - A 4 2
13 11 9 83 10 93 2 8
12 10 8 76 10 86 2 9
596 362 355 9,353 184 9,537 234 26
51 8 5 76 40 116 43 15
531 346 342 9,132 144 9,276 185 27
62 36 24 181 495 676 26 19
46 20 20 704 140 844 26 42
69 37 34 746 14 760 32 21
40 22 20 130 13 143 18 7
41 17 17 83 20 103 24 6
18 g 9 551 - 551 9 61
A 2 2 2 - 2 2 1
3 3 3 283 - 283 - 94
3 3 3 283 - 283 - 94
[A ? 2 251 - 251 2 126

t 3
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TABLE 6 (continued)

Number of Recordable Occupational Illnesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INDUSTRYl/

ELECTRIC, GAS, AND SANITARY SERVICES

Electric Services

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE

WHOLESALE TRADE

WHOLESALE TRADE - NONDURABLE GOODS

RETAIL TRADE

BUILDING, HARDWARE, AND GARDEN SUPPLIES
Lumber & Other Bldg. Materials Dealers

GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES

Department Stores

FOOD STORES

Grocery Stores

AUTOMOTIVE DEALERS AND SERVICE STATIONS

New and Used Car Dealers

MISCELLANEQUS RETAIL STORES

FINANCE, INSURANCE, AND REAL ESTATE

SI1C

49
491

50-59

50-51

51

52-59

52
521

53
531

Sh
541

55
551

59

60-67

Total Lost  Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost
Totalq Workday Days Away Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost
Cases™ Cases From Work From Work  Work Activity Workdays Workdays Workday Cases
7 2 2 15 - 15 5 8
2 2 2 15 - i5 - 8
21 10 9 164 12 176 9 18
11 4 4 86 5 91 7 23
11 4 4 86 5 91 7 23
10 6 5 78 7 85 2 14
2 - - . - - - -
2 - - - - - - -
2 2 2 2 2 b - 2
2 2 2 2 2 [ - 2
1 1 1 52 - 52 - 52
1 1 1 52 - 52 - 52
1 1 - - 5 5 - 5
1 1 - - 5 5 - 5
4 2 2 24 - 2% 2 12
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TABLE 6 (continued)

Number of Recordable Occupational Illnmesses by Type and Industry, State of Maine, 1981

INDUSTRYL/

SERVICES

HOTELS AND OTHER LODGING PLACES

Hotels, Tourist Courts, and Motels
BUSINESS SERVICES
AUTO REPAIR SERVICES AND GARAGES

MEDICAL AND OTHER HEALTH SERVICES

Hospitals

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
SOCIAL SERVICES
MEMBERSHIP ORGANIZATIOQNS

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

70-89

70
701

73

75

30
806

82

83

86

89

Total Lost Cases With Days of Total Nonfatal Cases Average Lost
Totals, Workday Days Away  Days Away Restricted Lost Without Lost Workdays/Lost
Cases™ Cases From Work  From Work Work Activity - Workdays Workdays Horkday Cases
119 48 47 627 5 632 70 13
1 - - - - - - -
1 - - _ - _ - -
2 1 1 4 - 4 1 b
7 - - - - - 7 -
51 31 31 414 - b1k 20 13
43 27 27 410 - 410 16 15
& 3 3 186 - 186 1 62
26 11 11 16 - 16 15 1
1 1 - - 5 5 - 5
3 1 1 7 - 7 7

See footnotes at end of Table 7.




TABLE 7

Number of Recordable Occupaticnal Illnesses by Category of Illness, State of Maine, 1981

Recordable

Category of Illness Illnesses
Occupational skin diseases and disorders 483
Dust diseases of the lung 10
Respiratory diseases due to toxic agents 94
Poisoning (Systemic effects of toxic materials) 18
Disorders due to physical agents 69
Disorders associated with repeated trauma l 573
All other occupational illnesses 147
TOTAL ALL ILLNESSESQ/ 1,39

FOOTNUTES FOR TABLES 1-7:

1.

6.

Industry Division and group totals include data for industries not shown separately.
Standard Industrial Classification Manual, 1972 Edition.

The incidence rates represent the number of illnesses or lost workdays per 100 full-time
employees and were calculated
N/EH X 200,000

Where: N = number of injuries or lost workdays.

EH = total hours worked by all employees during calendar year.

200,000 = base for 100 full-time equivalent workers (working 40 hours per week,

50 weeks per year).

Because of rounding the sum of the rates for lost workday cases and nonfatal cases without
lost workdays may not equal the total. In addition, the difference between the total and
the sum of the components shown may not reflect the fatality rate.
Includes fatalities, in addition to lost workday cases and nonfatal cases without lost
workdays.

HOTES: DASHES indicate no data reported.
ASTERISKS indicate incidence rates less than .05 per 100 full-time workers.
NEC = not elsewhere classified.

Data conforming to OSHA definitions for coal and lignite mining (SIC 11 and 12) and
metal and nonmental mining (SIC 10 and 14), and for railroad transportation (SIC 40)
were provided by the Mine Safety and Health Administration, U. S. Department of Labor,
and by the Federal Railroad Administration, U. S. Department of Transportation. Data
for independent contractors who perform services or construction on mining sites are
also included.

Because of rounding, this figure disagrees with that given in Table 6.
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APPENDIX A

SCOPE OF THE SURVEY & TECHNICAL NOTES

SCOPE OF THE SURVEY

The OSH injuries and illnesses survey relates to the following Industry
Divisions in the State of Maine: Agriculture, Forestry, & Fishing (SIC 01-09);
Mining (S1C 10-14); Construction (SIC 15-17); Manufacturing (SIC 20-39); Trans-
portation & Public Utilities (SIC 40-49); Wholesale Trade (SIC 50-51); Retail
Trade (SIC 52-59); Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate (SIC 60-67); and Services
(SIC 70-89, except SIC 88).

All employees (part-time, temporary, etc.) in these industries are covered.
Excluded are self-employed individuals, agricultural employers with less than
eleven workers, domestic employers, and Federal/State/Local government units.

Survey questionnaires were mailed to 3,695 sample units. A relatively
small proportion (170 or 4.6%) of these were later excluded because they were
no longer in operation, were not within the scope of the survey, were included
in the report for another location, received duplicate survey forms for the
same location, or were not deliverable because of inadequate address. Original
and follow-up mailings and/or telephone calls resulted in 3,336 usable question-
naires out of a possible 3,525 for a 94.6% usable response rate. In addition,
information was received from federal sources on the injuries and illnesses in

Maine's 134 railroad and mining establishments, which are surveyed separately.

ESTIMATING PROCEDURE

Estimates of the numbers of injuries and illnesses in each sampled industry
were obtained by first weighing the data from each reporting unit by the
reciprocal of the sampling ratio for each industry and employment size group.
Each of these sampling cell estimates was then adjusted for nonresponse.
Finally, the aggregate data for each industry was adjusted for births by bench-
marking, a form of ratio estimation using an independent determination of

actual employment.

INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION

Reporting units are classified into industries on the basis of their
principal product or activity determined by information entered in Section

I1T (Nature of Business) of the survey questionnaire. For a reporting unit
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making more than one product or engaging in more than one activity, data for
the unit are included in the industry indicated by the most important product

or aclivity.

STANDARDIZED INDUSTRIAL MIX

Because rates among industries vary, caution is necessary when making
comparisons between incidence rates produced for different jurisdictions.
In making such comparisons, one could derive the impression that a state with
a concentration of employment in industries with high incidence rates has a
poor record when compared with the national rates or rates from another state
if the nation or the othcr state has a lower concentration of these industries.

To overcome this bias, estimates for each state can be recalculated to a
common employment base using data from the level lower than the level being
compared. For example, if the target was an adjusted All-Industry rate, data
from the Industry Division level would be used. This process is called the
Standard Industrial Mix (SIM).

The formula is shown beclow:

(X, % ¥.)
where
X, - X
i o
X, = employment for i-th industry
Yi = unadjusted incidence rates for the i-th industry
X = employment for industries absent from the State.

INVESTIGATTION: AVERAGE HOURS VS. INCIDENCE OF INJURY

An attempt was made to quantify the influence of ''average hours worked
per employee'" on the 'incidence rates of injuries'. The initial hypothesis
was that for companies with very high or very low average hours (lots of
overtime or lots of part-time workers, respectively), we would find higher
incidence rates than for companies with average hours close to the 2,000
which is considered the norm for '"full-time' employment.

Examination was made of the 555 gquestionnaires from the 1981 0SIl survey
that (1) contained usable data, (2) reported some injuries or illnesses during
1981, and (3) were in the Manufacturing Division. Three schedules were ex-
cluded from consideration because their reported incidence rates were far

larger than the rest.
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Scatterplots were generated (example follows) to examine gross (easily
visible) relationships, with average hours per employee plotted against number
of injuries per 100 full-time workers. The only apparent pattern was a
clustering around 2,000 hours. »

Regression analysis was attempted to construct a polynomial in two vari-
ables (average hours and number of employees) that "fit" the known data.

Tests for significance indicated that only about 20% of the variation in

incidence rates was explained by the variables used.
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U.S. Departmeni of Labor
Bureau of Labor Statistics for the Occupaticnal
Safety and Mealth Administration

1981 OSHA No. 200-S

ANNUAL OCCUPATIONAL INJURIES AND !LLNESSES SURVEY

{Covering Calendar Year 1981)

L

TH!S REPORT (S MANDATORY UNDER PUBLIC LAW 91-596. FAILURE TO REPORT
CAN RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF CITATIONS AND ASSESSMENT OF PENALTIES

]

t. ANNUAL

EMPLOYMENT IN 1981

Enter the average number of
employees who worked dur
g caiendar year 1981 10 the
establishment(s) covered by
s report. Include st
classes of employees: full-
time. part ime. seasonal,
temporary. etc. See (ne n-
siructions for an example of
an annual average employ

AVERAGE

mient catculahon,

{Round 10 the nearest whate

rumber)

. TOTAL HOURS
WOAKED IN 1831

during 1981 by alt
ptoyees covered b
teport. DO NOT in
any non-worktime
though paid such

hours in 1581 due
offs. strukes, nres,

iSection Vil (Rowr
the nearest whoie
fnuUmoes.)

Enter the total number of
hours actually worked

cations. sick teave. etc
if employees worked low

explain under comments

A, Check the box which
best describes the general
type of actvity performed
by the esiablishment(s}in-
cluded i thes report

> Agnculture

" forestry
Fisting
> Mining
. Construchan
Manufacturing
Transgortabion
Communication
 Public Bulities

Whalesale Trade

Retail Trade

Finance

insurance

em
y this
Clude
even
as va.

10 1ay-
etc..

nd to

.| Reai Estale
N vices

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS tN 198%

B. Enterin orser of im-
portance the principal
products. ines of trade,
services of otner activities
For each entry also include
the approxuT.ate percent of

totat 1681 1 ~uadl value of
produciion © s es of re-
ceipts

C. I this report includes it
any eastablishment(s}
which perform services for
other units ol your com
pany, tndicata ine primary
type of service or support
provided. (Chaci &5 many
as apply.}

1. [C Central

IV, MONTH OF OSHA
INSPECTION
the esiablishment(s
covered by this report
had eitner 2 Federal or
State OSHA compliance
nspection during calen-
dar year 1881, please
cnler the name of the
month in wnich the first |

. O Research. develop-
ment and testing
Storage (warehouse!}

2
3
4 Other (specity} -

(Lenve this
box blank.}

occurred

L]

V. RECORDASLE INJURIES
AND ILLMESSES

Did this estab-
lishmeni have
any recardabls
mpurigs or il
nesses during
calendar year 1981
1.3 No (Please
complete
section VH)
2. D Yes (Please
compiete
sections Vi
and Vi)

SEE BELOW

Complete this report whether or not there were
recordable aoccupational injuries or ifinesses.

PLEASE READ THE ENCLOSED iNSTRUCTIONS

The information collectec on tris form wiil be used lof slatislical purposes only by
the BLS. OSHA, and the cooperating State Agencies

Vi. OCCUPATIONAL INJURY AND ILLNESS SUMMEARY {(Covering Calendar Year 1961)

= Compiete this section by Copying the totals Irom the annual summary of your 1987 OSHA No. 200.
¢ Leave Section Vi biank 1t there were no OSHA recordable injunes or ilnesses during 1987,

= Please check your figures 1o be certain that the sum of entries in columns (7a) + (70} + (7} + (7d) + (Te) + (7h + {7g} =
te First aid even when administered by a d

for oF nurse is not recordabl

the sum of entnes in columns @) + {9)

+ {13}

. N njuries
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0

NATURE
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23 t\NO’CHER JOB OR:MEDICAL THE&TMENT BEYOND FiRST AID.
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N COLUMNS (1) ANDILA 18). PLEASE GIYE-ABRIEF
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SURVEY REPORTING REGULATIONS
Title 29, Part 1904. 20-22 of the Code of Federal Regulations reguires that: eack employer shall return the
compieied survey form, OSHA No. 200-5, within ¥ weeks of receipt in accordance with the insiructions
shown below,

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE OSHA NO. 200-§ FORM
1981 OCCUPATIONAL INJURIES AND JLLNESSES SURVEY
{Coverlng Catender Vear 1931)

Change of Ownership-—When there has been a change of ownership during the report period, only the records of 1he current cwner arc 10 ke entered in the
report. Explain fully under Coraments (Sectior 11}, and include the date of the ownership change and the time period this repor) covers.

- Prsilal-Year Repoeting—For any establishmenifs} which was not in existence for the emtise xcpon year, the report should cover the portion of the period dur-
ing which the establishmeni(s) was in exisience. Explain fully under C (Section VIT), including the time period this report sovers.

ESTABLISHMENTS INCLUDED IN THE REPORT

This report should include only those establishments iocated in, oridentified by, the Report Location and Jdemification designation which appears above your

mailing address. This desvignation may be a geographical area, wsuatly a couniry or city, or it could be a briefl description of vour operation within a
A geomaphical area. 1 you have any guestions concerming the coverage of this report, please contact ihe agency identified an the OSHA No. 203-5 report form,

. DEFINITION OF ESTABLISHMENT
’TAM,ISHMEN‘I‘I i defined as a single physical location where business is conducted or where services or industrial operations are performed. (For ex-
1 a factory, mith, store, hoted, restawrant, movic theatre, farm, ranch, bank, sales office, warehouse, or central administrative eflice.)
For tirms fngagcd in acsivities swch as canstruction, transpostation, communication, or electric, pas and saniiary sesvices, wivich may be physically dispersed,
reports should Cover ihe place 10 which emplovees normaily report each day.
Reports foe personael who do not primarily report of work at a single establishment, such as iraveling salesmeen, technicians, enginecrs, ete., shouid cover the
jocation from which thiey are paid of the base from which personrel opecate (0 carry oul their zetivities.

SECTION {. ANWUAL AVERAGE EMPLOYMERT IN 1981
Enter in Section 1 the nversge (not the total) number of full and part-time emptoyees who worked dusiag ca\cndar year 1981 inthe cslabhshmem(s) included in
this report. If more then one establishment is included in this report, add 1egether the annual average employ for each and enter the sum.

Inctude all classes of employees ~ seasonal, temporary, administrative, supervisory, clerical, professional, technical, seles, delivery, insiallation, construction
and service personnel, a5 well as operators and related workers.

Annual Average employment shouid be compuied by summing the employmem from alt pay periods during 1981 and then dx‘wding that sum by the total
number of such pay periods throughout the eniire year, inclnding geriods with no employmiem. For exarple, il you had the following monthty employment —
Jan.-10; Feb.-i0; Mar..10; Apr.-5: May-5; June-5; July-5: Aug.-0; Sept.-0; Oct.-0; Nov.-$; Dec.-8—you would sum the number ol employees for each mon.
thiy pay period {in this case; 60} and then divide thal tolal by 12 (the number of pay periods during the year) 10 derive an annual average employment of $.

JON 2L TOTAL ROURS WORKKED IN 1981

Enter in Section 11 the totr! number of hours aciually waorked by all classes of employees during 1981 . Be aure to include INLY time on duty. DO NOT in.
clude any non-work time even though paid, such as vacations, sivk icave, holidays, ete. The hours worked figire should be obtained from payrolt or other time
recor ds wherever @nsible; if hours worked are not maintaned separalely from hours prid, piease enter your best estimate. [f actual hours worked are not
avaiable for employses paid on salary, by mile, cic., hours worked may be estimated on the basis of scheduled hours or 8 hours per workday.

For example, ifa group of 13 salaried cmpioyees worked an average of 8 hours per day, 5 days u werk, for 50 weeks of the report period, the total hours work-
ed for this group would be F0 x 8 x § « S0 = 20000 hours Tar the repost period.

SECTION it NATURE OF BUSIN N 1981

in order ¢ verify the nature of business code, we must have information aboul the specific cconomic activity carried on by the establishment(s) included in
your report during calendar 1981

Complete Parts A, B and C as indicaied in Section U1 on the OSHA No. 200-5 form. Complete Part € oniy il supporting servives are provided to other
estabiishments of your company. Leave Part C blank if a) supporting sesvices are nol the primary function of any esiabishment(s) incfuded in this report of b}
supporting services are provided but only on a enmtrsct or fee basly for the general public or for other business firms.

NOTE: I move than one establishment is included, information in Section 11§ should reflect the combined activities of ail such establishments, One code will
be assigned which best indicates the nature of husiness of the group of esiablishments a» a whole.

SECTION 1Y, MONTH OF O5HA INSPECTION .

Enter the name of the first month in 1981 during which your establishment(s) had an OSHA compliance inspection. Include inspections under the Federal or
State equivalents of the Occupationai Safety ead Health Act by Federal or State inspecrors and wiher inspections which may resuit in penaitics for violations of
salety and health standards. Do rot include inspections limited to elevators, boiiers, fire safety or those which zre consultative in nature.

SECYION V. RECORDABLE INSURIES DR ILLNESSES
Check the appropriate boxes in both Pasts A and B. I you checked ' Yes™ in either A or B, complete Sections Vi and VIS, [ you chpeked **No™ {n hoth A and
A, complete arly Section Vii.

SECTION Vil CTCUPATIONAL fRAURY AND TLUNESS SUMMARY

This section can be completed easity by copying the totals frem the annual summary of your 1981 OSHA No. 200 form (L.og and Summary of Occupational
Enjurics and Iinesses). Please note that if this report covers more than one establishmen, the final totals on the **Log" for each must be added and the sums
entered in Section V1.

feave Section Vi Blank if the employees covered in this report experienced no recordable injuries or illnesses during 198t .

{f there were recordable injurics or Hinesses during the vear, please review your OSHA Na. 200 form for cach establishment 16 be included in this report to
make swre that atl entries aee correct and complete belore completing Secrion Y1, Each recordable case shoufd be included on the U Log™ in only eaeof the six
main categories of injurics or ilnesses:

1. INJURY-refated deaths (Log coumn 1} 4. ILI.NESS-refated deaths (Log column 8}
2. INJURIES with lost workdays {i.og coiumn 2) 5, ILLNESSES witlf losi workdays (Log column 9)
3. INJUR t S without Jost workdays (Log cotumn €) 6. ILLNE withou! jost workdays (Log column 13}

. Also review each case th sasure thas the appropiiate eniries have been made for the other columins if applicable. For example, if the case is an Injury with Lost
Workdays, be sure thay the check for an injury involving days awsy from work (Log column 3) is entered if nevessary. Also verify that the carreet number of
days away from work {Log column 4) and/or days of restiicied work activity (Log column SYare recorded, A similar review should be made for a case which is
an lliness with Lost Workdays (including Log columns 10, 11 and 12). Please remember that if your emptoyees” toss of workdays is still continuing at the time
she aunual surnmary for the year is completed. you should estimate the number of Futuic workdays they will lose and add this estimate to the actual workdays

« already lost. Each partial day awzy from work, other than the day of occurrence of the injury or onset of iliness, should be entered as one full resiricted work
day.

Also, for each case which is an Hiness, make sure that the appropriate column indicating Type of liness (Log columns Ta.7g) is checked.
After completing your review of the individual enivies on the ''Log’", please make sure that the “*Totals’ line has been completed by summarizing Columns
i through 13 according 1o the instructions on the back of the *‘Lag’* form. Then, copy these *Joials” onie Section V1 of the OSHA No. 200-S form.

il you entered fatalities in columns {1) and/or (8), please include in ihe ‘comments’ section a briel description of the objrct or event which caused each
latality,

FIRST AlD

Finally, please remember that all injuries whick, in your judgement, required only First Ald Treatment even when administered by a doctor or nurse, should
not be included in this report. First Aid Treatnent is defined as one-time treatment and subsequent observation of minor scratches, cuts, burns, splinters, etc.,
which do not ordinarily require medical care.

SECTION Yif. COMMENTS AND IDENTIFCATION
Pleass complete all parts including your area code and ielephone number. Then reiurs the OSHA Ne. 200-5 form in the pre-addressed envelope. KEEP your
lile copy.
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Average lost workdays
per lost workday cases

Employment-size group

Incidence rate

Lost workdays-days away
from work

Lost workdays-days of
restricted work activity

Medical treatment

APPENDIX B

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

The number of workdays lost divided by the
number of lost workday cases.

A grouping of establishments with a specified
range of employment.

Number of injuries and illnesses, or lost
workdays experienced by 100 full-time workers.
The rate is calculated as:

N x 200,000 where
EH

N = number of occupational injuries and ill-

nesses, injuries, illnesses, or lost workdays.

EH = exposure hours, the total hours worked by

all employees during reference year.

200,000 = base for 100 full-time equivalent

workers (working 40 hours per week, 50 weeks

per year).

The number of days (consecutive or not) the
employee would have worked but was absent from

work because of occupational injury or illness.

The number of days away from work does not
include the day of injury or the onset of
illness.,

The number of workdays (consecutive or not) on
which because of injury or illness:
1) the employee was assigned to another
job on a temporary basis, or
2) the employee worked at a permanent
job less than full time, or
3) the employee worked at a permanently
assigned job but could not perform all
duties normally connected with it.

The number of days of restricted work activity
does not include the day of injury or illness.

Includes treatment administered by a physician
or by registered professional personnel under
the standing orders of a physician. Medical
treatment does NOT include first—aid treatment
(one-time treatment and subsequent observation
of minor scratches, cuts, burns, splinters,
and so forth, which do not ordinarily require
medical care) even though provided by a

physician or registered professional personnel.
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Occupational illness

Any abnormal condition or disorder, other than
one resulting from an occupational injury,
caused by exposure to environmental factors
associated with employment. It includes acute
and chronic illnesses or diseases which may be
caused by inhalation, absorption, ingestion,
or direct contact, and which can be included
in the categories listed below. The following
categories were used by employers to classify
recordable occupational illnesses:

(7a) Occupational skin diseases or disorders
Examples: Contact dermatitis, eczema,
or rash caused by primary irritants
and sensitizers or poisonous plants;
0il acne; chrome ulcers; chemical
burns or inflammations; etc.

(7b) Dust diseases of the lungs (pneumoconioses)
Examples: Silicosis, asbestosis, coal
worker's pneumoconiosis, byssinosis,
and other pneumoconiosis.

(7c¢) Respiratory conditions due to toxic agents
Examples: Pneumonitis, pharyngitis,
rhinitis or acute congestion due to
chemicals, dusts, gases or fumes; farmer's
lung; etc.

(74) Poisoning (systemic effects of toxic
materials)

Examples: Poisoning by lead, mercury,
cadmium, arsenic, or other métals;
poisoning by carbon monoxide, hydrogen
sulfide or other gases; poisoning by
insecticide sprays such as parathion,
lead arsenate; poisoning by other
chemicals such as formaldehyde, plastics,
and resinsj etc.

(7¢) Disorders due to physical agents (other
than toxic materials)

Examples: Heatstroke, sunstroke, heat
exhaustion and other effects of environ-
mental heat; freezing, frostbite and
effects of exposure to low temperatures;
caisson disease; effects of ionizing
radiation (isotopes, X-rays, radium);
effects of nonionizing radiation
(welding flash, ultraviolet rays, micro-
waves, sunburn); etc.

(7f) Disorders due to repeated trauma
Examples: Noise—induced hearing loss;
synovitis, tenosynovitis, and bursitis.
Raynaud's phenomena; and other conditions
due to repeated motion, vibration, or
pressure.

(1g) All other occupational illnesses
Examples: Anthrax, brucellosis, infec-
tious hepatitis, malignant and benign
tumors, food poisoning, histoplasmosis,
coccidioidomycosis, etc.
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Occupational injury

Recordable occupational
injuries and illnesses

Report form

Standard Industrial
Classification (SIC)

oo b

Any injury such as a cut, fracture, sprain,
amputation, etc., which results from a work
accident or from exposure in the work envi-
ronment.

Any occupational injuries or illnesses which
result in:
(1) TFATALITIES, regardless of the time
between the injury and death, or
the length of the illness; or
(2) LOST WORKDAY CASES, other than
fatalities, that result in lost
workdays; or
(3) NONFATAL CASES WITHOUT LOST WORKDAYS,
which result in transfer to another
job or termination of employment, or
require medical treatment, or involve
loss of consciousness or restriction
of work or motion. This category also
includes any diagnosed occupational
illnesses which are reported to the
employer but are not classified as
fatalities or lost workday cases.

Refers to survey form OSHA No. 200-S which is
completed and returned by the selected sample
unit.

A classification system developed by the Office
of Statistical Standards, Executive Office of
the President/Office of Management and Budget
for use in the classification of establishments
by type of activity in which engaged. Each
establishment is assigned an industry code for
its major activity which is determined by the
product or group of products, or services
rendered. Establishments may be classified in
2-digit, 3-digit, or 4-digit industries,
according to the degree of information avail-
able.
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APPENDIX C

COMPUTING INCIDENCE RATES FOR AN INDIVIDUAL ESTABLISHMENT

Occupational injury and illness incidence rates may be calculated for an
individual establishment by using the same formula used to compute industry-
wide incidence rates from the Occupational Injuries and Illnesses Survey,
(200-8). The establishment's experience may then be compared with the over-
all rates for other units in the same industry in Maine or the U.S.

The forumla for computing an overall incidence rate is:

(a) Number of injuries and illnesses x 200,000
(b) Employee hours worked

= Incidence Rate

This rate represents the number of total recordable cases -- the sum of
fatalities, lost workday cases, and nonfatal cases without lost workdays --
occurring per 200,000 hours of work exposure (or the equivalent of 100
employees working an average of 2,000 hours per year).

The correct totals are most easily obtained by referring to your file
copy* of the Occupational Injuries and Illnesses Survey form (OSHA No. 200-5)
for:

(a) Number of recordable occupational injuries and illnesses.
See Section VI.

(b) Employee hours worked. This total should be the same as
the number reported in Section II of the OSHA No. 200-S.

Incidence rates may also be computed separately for injuries, illnesses,
lost workday cases, nonfatal cases without lost workdays, or the number of
lost workdays. Simply replace the number of injuries and illnesses, (a) in
the formula, with the appropriate total from the OSHA No. 200-S for the

measure for which the rate is being computed.

*1f your company was not selected to be surveyed in 1981, refer to your OSHA
No. 200 Log and Summary of Occupational Injuries and Tllnesses.
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